MINUTES

CTA CBLT

Via Zoom

September 30, 2020

In Attendance

Nicholas Anderson CTA | Matthew Hazel CTA | James Preusser District
Robert Bixler District | Alex Heidelberg District | Maribel Rigsby CTA
LeighAnn Blackmore District | Myrlene Jackson-Kimble District | Ladara Royal CTA
Albert Davies CTA | Laketa Jimenez CTA | Elizabeth Silva District
Wendy Doromal CTA | Clinton McCracken CTA | Mary-Grace Surrena CTA
Gloria Fernandez District | John McHale District | Stephanie Wyka District
Ian Gesundheit District | Megan Oates CTA

Additional Attendees/Guests

Mary Bridges District | Judith Padres District | Krista Russell District (Notetaker)
Beth Curran District | Mark Richard CTA | Kathryn Shuler District
Theresa Harter-Miles District

Minutes

Jim Preusser

Good morning, Wendy. My team is joining.

Wendy Doromal

Ready to read an opening statement. And, we are going to start with Salary?

Jim Preusser

Yes, we have some updates.

Wendy Doromal

See Appendix A.

Jim Preusser

There are two things I would like to accomplish now and discuss with your team.
First, teacher salary allocation which we are going to put up on the screen. Judith
Padres is here to add comments. Second, I would like to speak to a revised
summary of allocated wages, I have had an opportunity to speak with the state
about the allocation and so I would like to give an update on that. And then we
can go from there.

Wendy Doromal

That sounds good. We need to talk about mental health and evaluations as well.

Jim Preusser

Yes. We would like to talk about that after we discuss wages. We responded to
your request for information. There is quite a lot of information there so we would
be happy to speak to that.

LeighAnn Blackmore

I need to be able to share the screen.




Lucia Piva

Mark is trying to get on. His link is not working.

Jim Preusser

We will wait until you are ready.

LeighAnn Blackmore

This document has been sent to you. It is Exhibit H in response to your RFL. It is
an update to the salary allocation following our bargaining session last week.

Look at the first section. You will see the allocation, the $37M. You will see the
unweighted FTE for the total. We removed the deduction for growth. There has
been a revision to charter unweighted FTE. The original allocation of $37M was
based on a forecast of charter FTE. What we originally presented utilized the
budgeted charter FTE. Since the legislature used the forecasted charter FTE, we
made that adjustment. That bring the amount available for salary and benefits to
$34.5M. When we subtract benefits, the amount available for salary is $28.7M. 80%
is $22.9M and 20% is $5.7M. This is the revised allocation. (See Appendix B)

Albert Davies

The old number =7.4207% and the new number is 7.7% for a change of .275%.

LeighAnn Blackmore

.077 is the charter percentage.

Albert Davies

Using the new numbers, we are about a quarter percent higher?

LeighAnn Blackmore

I'd rather not say. I don’t have that in front of me. We clarified with the state and
this is how the state allocated the money.

Jim Preusser

Albert, we can look at that when we caucus.

Albert Davies

I just did the math on it. Rounded itis 7.7%

Jim Preusser

We understand. Are there any other questions, or do you want to keep going?

Wendy Doromal

Go ahead

Jim Preusser

Next document please. If you recall, we had a disagreement about the
interpretation of the statute. I reached out to the state and discussed the allocation.
Most districts throughout the state cannot get to $47,500. We can get the full-time
classroom teachers to the $47,500 based on the 80% allocation of the funds. It costs
$20.4M. My discussion with the state was “can you combine the left over from the
80% allocation with the 20% bucket? And can you utilize those funds for both full-
time classroom teachers who received less than 2% as well as any other any other
full-time instructional staff with the remaining funds?” The answer is yes you can
do that. It is not common throughout the state. What you have is $2.5M. Prior to
today is was $2.3M and that is what LeighAnn just walked you through. When
you take the $2.5M and combine with the 20% you are at $8.2M. The clarification
that I did get from the state and I think you had some of this imbedded in our
proposal, if you are suggesting to provide an increase to the full-time classroom
teachers who have received a 2% raise or more, you can’t give any more money for
raises. That would be a violation of the statute. The rest are fair game. It is for
classroom and non-classroom teachers that didn’t get to a 2% increase. I am going
to stop there and see if you have questions. (no questions) So tell us how you want
to spend the $8.2M. I am sure you will caucus. I'm not asking you to answer that
now. (See Appendix C)

Wendy Doromal

We are going to caucus and see if we can conform the proposal to meet the statute.
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Jim Preusser

My comp team are on the call and they can help. Do you want to pause now and
caucus, or keep going?

Lucia Piva

Maybe we should caucus because Mark is having trouble getting on.

Jim Preusser

We will email you the second document and I emailed the conversation with the
state. What time should we come back?

Lucia Piva

Maybe 30 minutes?

Wendy Doromal

Yes, and we can form questions.

Jim Preusser

We will wait for your questions and hopefully we can answer them. When we
come back we will go through the RFL

Wendy Doromal

All of the RFI questions were self-explanatory except #2.

Jim Preusser

We will have Stephanie speak to that when we get back. Come back at 1:00?

Wendy Doromal

Yes that is good.

CAUCUS (From 12:22 PM to 1:08 PM)

Jim Preusser

We are ready to go when you are.

Albert Davies

We see a lot of variance in the budget. There are places where you can find more
money.

Jim Preusser

We spoke to that in our RFL. The response was prepared by Doreen.

Albert Davies

I did read that, but that’s not the point we brought up before. Every single year
expenses are projected higher than they end up being and tax revenues lower and
it shows the continual amount of money that is left every single year and it is hard
for us to believe that some of those line items could not have been made tighter.

Jim Preusser

I can understand your position. I think that Doreen has addressed that. Doreen is
not here and we can get into more specific detail later.

Wendy Doromal

I think that what we should do is to review numbers more, and take a little more
time to see how we can shift funds.

Jim Preusser

You are talking about the 8.2M?

Wendy Doromal

That and making sure everyone is at $47,500 and look at the balance and any other
suggestions.

Jim Preusser

Do you want us to look at your suggestions?

Wendy Doromal

I think we need more time to look at this and to make a decision

Jim Preusser

For example, you spoke in your opening statement about classroom and non-
classroom, I think I heard you say to get those below $47,500 to it. There are 612
teachers below $47,500 if we raised them to $47,500 we can tell you the cost of that.
It would come out of that $8.2M.

Wendy Doromal That would be good. And can you give us any updated lists? I think our numbers
are wrong because we have around 500 teachers below $47,500.
Albert Davies The report that was run as of 8/14 was 595 non-classroom not at $47,500. Our

employee list has 14,236 teachers
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Jim Preusser

Elizabeth, can you share the numbers?

Elizabeth Silva

We are still using the 8/14 data and it is 612 employees that are below the $47,500.

Jim Preusser

If we were to move the 612 non-classroom to $47,500, what would that cost?

Elizabeth Silva

$1,920,350.

Jim Preusser

We can send that to you so you have it. That number would come out of the $8.2M.

Elizabeth Silva That would leave $6M.
Albert Davies We need the breakdown of the teachers. The list you gave us was 14,236 teachers.
Our breakdown doesn’t match your numbers. 11,884 classroom teachers of which
5,429 are below $47,500; 2,029 other non-classroom teachers of which 595 are
below; and 109 Pre-K teachers of which 38 are below. And 114 school
psychologists.
LeighAnn Blackmore | We cannot fund Pre-K teachers. They are not funded through the FEFP.
Wendy Doromal Yes they are.
LeighAnn Blackmore | They are specifically excluded from the law.
Wendy Doromal That is not the information we got from FEA.
Albert Davies Might be a definition difference then because the statute specifically talked about
Pre-K teachers also.
LeighAnn Blackmore | It is Pre-K teachers that are not funded by FEFP. There are 109 Pre-K teachers. I

don’t mean Pre-K ESE that are funded by FEFP.

Jim Preusser

Yes, there is a bifurcation between the two.

Wendy Doromal

Send us your information that would help.

Jim Preusser

I will have Theresa and Elizabeth send you a summary of the numbers of teachers.
We will show you the cost for the non-classroom teachers to send them to $47,500.
And then show you the remaining dollars to work with.

Albert Davies

You are talking about non-classroom, we want to see all the non-classroom
including the school psychologists and the Pre-K teachers

Jim Preusser

Elizabeth, are you good with that?

Elizabeth Silva Yes.
Wendy Doromal We also want a list of teachers paid by a grant or partially paid by a grant and how
many there are.
LeighAnn Blackmore | We provided what was asked for which was...
Albert Davies We got the numbers but we didn’t get the list.
LeighAnn Blackmore | They are still included as part of the teachers who will be paid out of the allocation.
They can’t be excluded in the calculation.
Albert Davies You are saying that the state gave us money but part of these teachers have to have

raises and are not paid out of state money, so wouldn’t those teachers be excluded
from the cost?
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LeighAnn Blackmore | No, it speaks to full-time classroom teachers, it doesn’t differentiate on full-time
classroom teachers, grant funded or not. The grant funds won’t pay the extra
money for the raises. I can resend you the information.

Wendy Doromal And tell us the amount of money you are saving in grant funded teachers.

LeighAnn Blackmore | Send me the question so I can answer correctly.

Jim Preusser

Please summarize your questions in an email so we won’t miss anything. Elizabeth
can get you the list of teachers later today or tomorrow. With respect to the other
questions about grants, tell us what we are missing with the information and
LeighAnn will send it to you.

Lucia Piva

We need time to continue this conversation once we have received all the
information and have time to process it.

Jim Preusser

Sure, do you want to confirm a bargaining date?

Lucia Piva

Wendy, do you have your calendar?

Jim Preusser

How about October 8?

Lucia Piva

That works for me and Mark, how about you Wendy?

Wendy Doromal

Yes.

Jim Preusser

We can start at 10 AM and go to 4 PM.

Albert Davies Let’'s make sure that the notices get sent to principals and bargaining members.
Mine didn’t get one today again.
Wendy Doromal Our members are not being copied.

Jim Preusser

Ok, LeighAnn and I will touch bases with Donna on that. We will stop with the
discussion on wages for now unless anyone has any more questions.

Wendy Doromal

No, I don’t think anyone has any more questions.

Lucia Piva

We have two more issues, Evaluation and Mental Health. We have a counter on
Mental Health and will forward to you. On evaluation, we need more time to talk
about it. We have some of your questions to answer and we will get them to you.

Jim Preusser

You have a counter on Mental Health to what we countered? Mary Bridges is on
and please ask questions of her. Additionally, I have Stephanie here for Evaluation
questions. Thanks for recognizing the information that you owe to us. We will
wait to hear from you. The RFI answered your Evaluation questions on statutory
violations. We can certainly have more discussion on that.

Wendy Doromal

We will speak to that after the Mental Health counter.

Page 5




Lucia Piva

#1: no change
#2: no change
#3: no change
#4: added back language

And instead of an early release day of the teacher’s choice, it would be for each day
of the Mental Health curriculum and days selected by District.

#5 and 6 was in MOU. It was added back because don’t know why the “whereas”
provision was stricken out. (See Appendix D)

Jim Preusser

Mary, any questions or do you want to review it off line?

Mary Bridges

No questions.

Jim Preusser

We will review in caucus we may have some additional questions. Thank you.
Now I would like to pull up the RFI and talk about #2. Stephanie will talk to it.
And she can speak to #3 because you all asked who we consulted with about
evaluation in other districts. (See Appendix E)

Wendy Doromal

Maybe review these real quickly.

Jim Preusser

LeighAnn and I will speak to #1.

Wendy Doromal

Although I was promised to have access to intranet, I still don’t have it. So
anything that you send us with a link is useless to CTA. We will have to have the
documents.

Jim Preusser

Let me speak to our CIO about that.
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Stephanie Wyka #2. High level: specific provisions presented by you last week presented some
overall challenges with the statute that requires the district to differentiate with 4
performance levels within their calculation processes.

F.S. 1012.34(2)(e) identifies that a district’s performance evaluation system must
differentiate among four performance levels — Highly Effective, Effective, Needs
Improvement/Developing, or Unsatisfactory. By stating that all teachers shall
receive at least an effective rating, the provisions proposed by CTA do not
comply with F.S. 1012.34. Furthermore, the CTA provision stating that all
teachers shall receive at least an effective does not comply with F.S. 1012.34
(3)(a)1. and its requirement to base one-third of a teacher’s performance
evaluation on growth and achievement data of the teacher’s students. The
Commissioner of Education has not waived compliance with F.S. 1012.34 in the
2020-2021 school year like he did in the 2019-2020 school year.

F.A.C 6A-5.030 establishes the requirements for the annual evaluation of
instructional personnel. The provisions provided by CTA would prevent the
district from adhering to several key components of this administrative code. In
order for an evaluation system to be approved, F.A.C 6A-5.030(3)(c)1.b., F.A.C
6A-5.030(3)(c)2.b., and F.A.C 6A-5.030(3)(c)5.c. require that district’s provide a
description of the step-by-step calculation for determining the student
performance, instructional practice, and summative evaluation ratings including
performance standards for differentiating performance. CTA’s provision
requiring all teachers to receive at least an effective rating would not comply with
the administrative code components, especially the necessity to differentiate
performance as required in F.5.1012.34. ****

F.5.1012.34 and F.A.C 6A-5.030 both address components related to district
required personnel and Department of Education notifications of unsatisfactory
performance in these subsections: F.5.1012.34(4), F.A.C 6A-5.030(3)(d)1.f., and
F.A.C 6A-5.030(3)(d)1.g. The CTA provision stating that all teachers will receive
at least an effective evaluation would not comply with these statutorily required
functions.

Finally, FS.1012.34 and F.A.C 6A-5.030 require the use of evaluation data to identify
individual professional development and the use of evaluation data to inform
school and district improvement plans in these subsections: F.S5.1012.34(2)(a),
F.5.1012.34(2)(b), F.A.C 6A-5.030(3)(d)1.h.(V), and F.A.C 6A-5.030(3)(d)1.h.(VI).
The CTA provisions related to only counting an evaluation toward summative
score upon mutual agreement and requiring all teachers receiving at least an
effective rating prevents the district from ensuring adherence with the statutory
requirements identified as the data would not comply with F.5.1012.34 and F.A.C
6A- 5.030. This then would prevent the district from successfully identifying
professional development needs and priorities for school and district improvement
plans according to evaluation data.

Jim Preusser Any questions?
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Maribel Rigsby I understand the statute, but there are things we are able to do to meet the
requirement. We do have 4 domains and we do have our elements. Everything is
documented. The District has ways to say how it can be implemented. I
understand the statute, but there are still some things we can do.

We still have not addressed how we will do hybrid models. The District is doing
a social and emotional learning component, how will it impact evaluation? We
need to put something together that makes sense for this year. Our evaluation
system doesn’t target how to teach during a pandemic. How will LaunchED work?
We need the time to gather information on how it will affect the teachers. What
about safety for testing? How will students test from home? How can that be
verified and fair?

Wendy Doromal In our contract it says audio visual monitoring for the purpose of evaluation shall
not be permitted however electronic for informal observations shall be permitted
with a signed agreement. It is not even permitted for formal according to our
Contract.

Ladera Royal I don’t not see how what we proposed would not fit the statute. We are not asking
you to change your categories within your procedure or in your evaluation
assessment. We are not asking you to change, just that certain ones not be used.
Ensure that student growth is fair with the testing. Evaluations have to be valid
and criterion must hold merit. The playing field must be the same for everyone.
How can we assure that will happen?

Stephanie Wyka I would like to clarify one thing. The specific question that was asked of us was
that what statutory violations referenced in the CTA Evaluation MOU with
explanation. Clarifying that, this is what we provided because the statement “all
teachers no lower than effective” doesn’t allow us to adhere to the statute. To
Ladera’s point on demonstrating the calculation, we are required to utilize that
calculation. Then the DOE approves it. Any change must be resubmited to the
state. From our analysis, that provision would not meet the requirement. Maribel
stated that there is an understanding of what we shared and why it would not
comply. Is that what I understood? I appreciate that we need some more
discussion on the different delivery models.

Wendy Doromal We will continue to look at the statute and look at other districts hold harmless
clauses.
Stephanie Wyka #3. Other districts. I reached out to three that are similar in size. Broward,

Hillsborough and Palm Beach. None of them has official signed contract language.
What was indicated by Broward and Hillsborough was deferring timelines to
acclimate to the new normal and reduce frequencies. Palm Beach not planning to
make changes but could be changed in the future.

Wendy Doromal Thank you, Stephanie.

Jim Preusser With that being said, there is more information in here, you all can review and ask
additional questions. At this point we can confirm October 8 from 10 to 4.

Lucia Piva You will get back today on the Mental Health counter?
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Jim Preusser

We want to caucus. If I can get you a response I will and I will work with the
compensation team on the information you need.

Wendy Doromal

Questions: other topics. The minutes are not reviewed by whole team. It gives the
impression to the public that these are the “Official minutes”. I think there should
be a disclaimer that the minutes provided by the District and have links to the other
team’s minutes.

Jim Preusser

Actually, Wendy, it does say that.

LeighAnn Blackmore

I can read it to you. Beginning in 2019-20, the District and CTA no longer approve
joint minutes from bargaining meetings. Each party prepares and posts minutes
on their respective websites. The District maintains its minutes here. You may
find CTA minutes at http://orangecta.fea.aft.org/bargaining-meeting-minutes.

Wendy Doromal

Thank you, LeighAnn, I didn’t see that, I just heard that the minutes were wrong.
The District’'s COVID dashboard is not updated as it said it would be daily. Some
things are missing. We know people personally that tested positive that are not on
the dashboard. Some people who tested positive who have a letter from the
Department of Health are not on their website. What is going on? We wanted to
have some clarity there. I asked you LeighAnn to give me the information that was
missing, you did not answer my questions. There are columns but there’s no
numbers in some and information is missing.

LeighAnn Blackmore

I did answer your questions.

Wendy Doromal

I think you misunderstood my questions. I will send the information on this
request specifically. I will try to ask in a better way. I think we are talking about
two different things.

LeighAnn Blackmore

I have some information on the COVID-19 dashboard. There was a glitch on
Monday. It was a technical glitch with Microsoft 360. The data is current through
September 29.

Wendy Doromal

Actually, there are mistakes in what was put up last night. In one place it says
there are 5 cases reported and actually there were 6. The numbers are incorrect.

Jim Preusser

Which school is missing?

Wendy Doromal

I will send it to you.

Jim Preusser

We will look at it. Bargaining on October 8?7 We will need a public link. I will
follow up with Donna about the releases.

LeighAnn Blackmore

I will send you our team plus others.

Wendy Doromal

Please give me the additional people

Jim Preusser

Thanks for your time today. We will get information to you ASAP.
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€5 CTA

September 30, 2020 CBLT Meeting
Statement of President Doromal
Good Afternoon.

Last week Governor DeSantis moved the state to Stage 3, reopening all restaurants and
businesses to full capacity. Medical experts and scientists have called his move
dangerous. Dr. Fauci said that the move was “very concerning and will lead to more
coronavirus outbreaks.” John Hopkins University stated that Florida residents are
testing positive at a rate of more than 10%, although the state’s Department of Health
reports a positivity rate of lower than 4%. We cannot trust our leaders to protect
students, employees and their families. Throughout this crisis our local, state and
national leaders have demonstrated that financial profits trump the health and safety of
students, employees and community members.

OCCTA demands to bargain any changes related to working conditions and workplace
safety that OCPS is considering because of the governor’s reckless and dangerous Stage
3 order. We are alarmed by the District’s constant unilateral changes to plans, policies
and procedures that impact teachers’ working conditions. The District's COVID-19
Health and Procedures Manual made and changed continually, without union input, is
already on version 8.0.

As we sit down today to discuss raises and evaluation procedures for this school year, we
must remember that the only thing that is certain about this school year is the
uncertainty. Teachers have been asked to make the impossible possible, the unworkable
workable and to infuse hope into a sometimes hopeless situation to ensure student
success. They have gone above and beyond to adapt to autocratic mandates and
unreasonable expectations that the District has heaped upon them. These include
teaching face-to-face and virtual students simultaneously, which may be a convenience
for the District, but is certainly a worst practice that serves neither the students nor the
teachers. These include expecting teachers to work many hours past their 7.5-hour work
day contacting parents, creating innovative lessons and responding to administrators
who do not respect their evenings or weekends as time off the clock. These include
being asked to have large class sizes and welcome new students continually, even though
social distancing cannot be observed. These include being expected to teach face-to-face
students without showing fear, even though teachers have approved ADA
accommodations and were advised by their physicians not to return to their school
buildings to protect their health and lives.



The raises given to every member of our bargaining unit should reflect the challenges,
extra work and commitment that has been demonstrated throughout this crisis.
Veteran teachers cannot be written off in salary negotiations. They are the ones
mentoring the new teachers, picking up the slack in their schools, serving as school
leaders, and they are the ones who have demonstrated years of loyalty and dedication to
OCPS.

The District must examine the elitist system that rewards administrators and regards
educators as replaceable, disposable labor units. Any District that spends over 4 million
dollars to give an elite group of over 200 administrators a 25.41% retirement plan must
acknowledge the inequities in spending and the divisive climate it has created. The
disparities between how administrators and teachers are treated can also be witnessed
when violations of district policies are committed. Teachers are hauled down to
Professional Standards on trivial policy breaches, while administrators are not even
noticed when they violate policy. During the last bargaining meeting, a district CBLT
member was heard swearing. One would expect that a public apology is in order.

Again, let me say the only certainty about this year is the uncertainty. What evaluating
administrator has taught virtually or has taught a so-called blended model? What
administrator has had to deal with internet connection problems, parents jumping in
and out of the classes, and the other problems teachers have masterfully handled this
school year? Every single educator must be innovative to perform under these unstable
and challenging conditions. How can teachers be fairly evaluated when they are
overworked, overstressed and must adapt in the moment every day to deal with
guarantines, and ever changing circumstances? Conditions and fairness must be
considered when deciding the evaluation process and raises this year.
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FY21 Teacher Salary Allocation

(Update to Charter FTE)

Teacher Salary Increase Allocation
UFTE-Orange Total

Charter UFTE
Net UFTE

Available for Salary & Benefits

FICA

FRS rate FY21

Life

Other Benefits
Subtotal

Available for Salary Only

Minimum Base $47.5K
Classroom Teacher & PKESE Only

37,397,733

209,400.11

16,077.73
193,322.38

34,526,337

0.0765
0.1000
0.000706
0.0251
0.20230

28,717,002

9.25.20
0.077 2,871,396
0.923 34,526,337
80% 20%
22,973,602 5,743,400

9/25/2020
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OCPS Confidential

Instructional
Proposed 2020-21

Summary
Revised

09/30/2020
Available for Salary (from OMB) $28,717,002
Minimum Base - Full-Time Classroom (80%) $22,973,602
Minimum Base - Other Instructional (20%) $5,743,400

Classroom Teachers
New Minimum: $47,500
Raise to New Minimum (5,450 employees) $20,458,250
Budget (Over/Under) $2,515,352
Subject to Bargaining

Includes Budget (Over/Under) + 20% $8,258,752

9/30/2020
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CTA Counter to District Counter Proposal to CTA Counter Proposal to District Counter Proposal to CTA Proposal #16
September 30, 2020
MOU on Mental and Emotional Health Education

MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ORANGE COUNTY,
FLORIDA AND
THE ORANGE COUNTY CLASSROOM TEACHERS ASSOCIATION

This Memorandum of Understanding is made on this___day of May September 2020, by and between the
School Board of Orange County, Florida (District) and the Orange County Classroom Teachers Association
(OCCTA).

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding is to clarify the roles of Instructional Personnel* as they
relate to Rule 6A-1.094121 Mental and Emotional Health Education.

WHEREAS, Rule 6A-1.094121 establishes Mental and Emotional Health Education for grades 6-12.

WHEREAS, Rule 6A-1.094121 provides that:

“School districts must annually provide a minimum of five (5) hours of instruction to students in
grades 6-12 related to youth mental health awareness and assistance, including suicide prevention and
the impacts of substance abuse.”

WHEREAS, Rule 6A-1.094121 also provides that:

“By December 1 of each year, each school district must submit an implementation plan to the
commissioner at MentalHealthEducation@fldoe.org and post the plan on the school district website. The
implementation plan must include:

(a) The specific courses in which instruction will be delivered for each grade level;

(b) The professional qualifications of the person delivering instruction; and

(c) A description of the materials and resources utilized to deliver instruction.”

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Letter of Understanding on February 27, 2020 that provides:

Instructional personnel teaching Mental Health Curriculum shall not be observed for evaluation
purposes during Mental Health course instruction. The five-hour course will not be used for the

* In the Glossary of the Collective Bargaining Agreement, “Teacher” is defined as “A certified employee of the bargaining
unit” and covers all instructional personnel.

1| Page
Orange County Public Schools (OCPS) — The District reserves the right to change, modify, introduce, amend or rescind any
proposals without establishing practice or prejudice as to its right to negotiate an agreement.
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CTA Counter to District Counter Proposal to CTA Counter Proposal to District Counter Proposal to CTA Proposal #16
September 30, 2020
MOU on Mental and Emotional Health Education

calculation of the Student Learning Growth.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

1. Mental and Emotional Health education shall be provided through virtual modules developed by qualified
Mental Health professionals.

2. The five hours of instruction required by Rule 6A-1.094121 will be provided enline-and-entine-and on
five separate days in one-hour increments. Classroom |nstruct|onal personnel will not be required to
supplement the provided enline-content.

Student generated respenses-er written work will be solely for the student’s own benefit and is not to be
collected by the staff for purposes of review. These sessions will be conducted in the months of
September-October, November, January, February and March.

3. The curriculum to be used for Mental and Emotional Health education will be reviewed by astructional

personnel-selected-by-OCCTFA the OCCTA bargaining team forthe-purpeses-of providing-input-and
feedback-for-consideration- for the purposes of providing input and feedback for consideration.

4. To offset the time required to be spent in preparation for Mental and Emotional Health instruction,
teachers who deliver the session will be released-with students on one early release day for each day
they deliver a session. The early release day will be selected by the District. with-studentson-the

5. Instructional personnel used as facilitators for the course will not be evaluated during Mental Health
course instruction.

6. The five-hour course will not be used for the calculation of the Student Learning Growth.

* In the Glossary of the Collective Bargaining Agreement, “Teacher” is defined as “A certified employee of the bargaining
unit” and covers all instructional personnel.

2 | Page
Orange County Public Schools (OCPS) — The District reserves the right to change, modify, introduce, amend or rescind any
proposals without establishing practice or prejudice as to its right to negotiate an agreement.



CTA Counter to District Counter Proposal to CTA Counter Proposal to District Counter Proposal to CTA Proposal #16
September 30, 2020
MOU on Mental and Emotional Health Education

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, SIGNATURES AND DATES:

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and each counterpart will have the effect of an original.
Electronic and facsimile copies will be considered originals for all purposes, including enforcement. This
Agreement may not be amended except by a written agreement signed by the parties.

This represents the full and complete understanding of the parties as it relates to the Mental and Emotional Health
Education. As such, this MOU does not establish a precedent beyond the time period set forth herein.

This MOU expires June 30, 2021.

Dated this of 2020

For School Board of Orange County, Florida For Orange County Classroom Teachers
Association

James Preusser Wendy L. Doromal

Senior Executive Director, Human Resources President

* In the Glossary of the Collective Bargaining Agreement, “Teacher” is defined as “A certified employee of the bargaining
unit” and covers all instructional personnel.

3 | Page
Orange County Public Schools (OCPS) — The District reserves the right to change, modify, introduce, amend or rescind any
proposals without establishing practice or prejudice as to its right to negotiate an agreement.
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Public Schools

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
Questions from CTA Bargaining Session on 09/30/2020
and Additional Questions on 10/01/2020

1. List of 612 instructional personnel, broken down with job title, earning below $47,500,
who are not included in the Teacher Salary Increase Allocation, as well as how the
district calculated the money it would take to bring them up to $47,500.

Provided via email on October 5, 2020, to Wendy Doromal, Maribel Rigsby, Christina Phillips, Mark
Richard and Lucia Piva.

The information is on the Other Instructional and School Psychologist tab. Filter on “Under
$47,500” and “Under $23,750” to identify the personnel with job title. The count is 593
individuals.

2. List of 109 pk teachers who are not funded through FEFP.

Provided via email on October 5, 2020, to Wendy Doromal, Maribel Rigsby, Christina Phillips, Mark
Richard and Lucia Piva.

The information is on the Not Included — PreK and Adj tab.
3. List of instructional personnel whose salaries are paid for by grants.
See Exhibit A.

4. Amount of salary monies saved from all instructional positions that are funded through
grants.

If there are instructional positions paid through grant funds, this allows additional positions to be
funded through general funds. There are no savings.

5. Response to CTA’s Mental Health counter-proposal.

District Counter Proposal send via email on October 1, 2020, to Wendy Doromal, Maribel Rigsby,
Christina Phillips, Mark Richard and Lucia Piva.

6. CTA president’s access to the Intranet.

Working with ITS to address.

October 12, 2020

Questions from CTA Bargaining Session on 09/30/2020
and Additional Questions on 10/01/2020
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7. Copy of the evaluation plan submitted to the state for the 20-21 school year.

An Instructional Evaluation Systems Template is required to be submitted to the FLDOE any time
that substantive changes are made to the instructional evaluation system. The last time
substantive changes were made to the instructional evaluation system was for the 2017-2018
school year. This document can be found at this link: FLDOE Approved Instructional Personnel
Evaluation System Template. If any future substantive changes are made, OCPS will resubmit the
Instructional Evaluation Systems Template for FLDOE approval at that time.

8. List of administrators awarded the 25.1% retirement package.

This is established by position with the Florida Retirement System (FRS), not by individual. Most
positions were designated on or before July 1, 2006.

See Exhibit B, list of positions currently included in the Senior Management Service Class.

9. Please see COVID attachments sent by the District. The information is not clear as the
columns do not line up. Please send the information via an EXCEL spreadsheet. Thank
you.

As previously shared via email dated September 23, 2020, to Wendy Doromal and Lucia Piva, the
left side contains a list of schools with a positive employee case by date reported. There are 70
positive cases in this list by date reported. The right side contains the same list of schools with
the total number of positive cases. This list also totals 70 cases. This data is for the date range of
08/17/2020 through 09/10/2020.

10. List of schools with vacancies, including the subject area and/or grade level for each
vacancy.

Working with Employment Services.

11. List of schools needing more teachers based on FTE and the subject area and/or grade
level for each opening.

Working with Employment Services.

12. List of schools reducing teachers based on FTE and the subject area and/or grade level
for each.

Working with Employment Services.

October 12, 2020

Questions from CTA Bargaining Session on 09/30/2020
and Additional Questions on 10/01/2020



@]¥ Orange County
(J&) Public Schools

13. Current enrollment numbers based on FTE for this year to date and last year this time.

See Exhibits C and D

14. We have never seen schools ask for volunteers for 10 teachers to be
reassigned/involuntarily transferred. (A few per school maybe, but not 10.) Principals
today told teachers their budgets were cut so they had to release teachers. We were
told that Tallahassee stated no budget cuts were being made this Fall. Who cut school
budgets?

Districts were told FTE funding would be held harmless until the end of the emergency order,
which is December 31st, or the end of the first semester. The district performed the school
recalculation exercise based on actual warm body count in order to determine the extent of over
allocating or over funding across the district. Schools were asked to identify the number of
positions that would have been impacted, yet there were no reductions at this time. In some
instances schools are experiencing growth, and OCVS has seen a large increase in enrollment.
Instructional resources need to shift in order to meet the needs at other locations. Volunteers
were requested from schools that are overstaffed.

15. How many teachers resigned to cause vacancies? Please provide us with the number of
teachers who resigned since July 31, 2020 to date.

266

16. Please provide us with the number of teachers who have retired since July 31, 2020 to
date.

74

17. If teachers assigned to schools who are currently teaching LaunchED at home are being
called back to teach students who switched from LaunchED to face-to-face, why are
teachers being reassigned or involuntarily transferred, since the 16,000 students who
made a switch to face-to-face are already in the FTE count; they are not new students.

Please see the News You Can Use — Teacher Facts —October 1 for information regarding this item.
18. How many students left OCPS since July 31, 2020. Please provide the count per week.

We do not maintain this information.

October 12, 2020

Questions from CTA Bargaining Session on 09/30/2020
and Additional Questions on 10/01/2020



Exhibit A -- Grant Funded Positions

Position Title
Group Level 1
BusArea

Row Labels
ADULT GENERAL ED 20
Instructional - Non-Classroom
ADULT AND COMMUNITY EDUCATION
33381 - Anne D Nortelus
CTE VIRTUAL CENTER
12462 - Ericka Olivia Ashe-Lane
ORANGE TECHNICAL COLLEGE MID FLORIDA CAMPUS
32191 - Valerie Renee Peebles
37085 - Cynthia Hinson Graham
ORANGE TECHNICAL COLLEGE ORLANDO CAMPUS
52828 - Pierre Malvoisin
ORANGE TECHNICAL COLLEGE WESTSIDE CAMPUS
53713 - Roseann Shirley Ndisi
ORANGE TECHNICAL COLLEGE WINTER PARK CAMPUS
5836 - Elaine F Sommer
CDC SCHOOL BASEDH20
Instructional - Non-Classroom
ADVANCED STUDIES
0
44547 - Michele Delia Villegas
EARLY LEARNING COM21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION
16268 - Karen Neff
FDLRS FEDERAL 21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
FDLRS STATE
24679 - Elizabeth Ferger McAulay
25638 - Melissa Dove Hayes Mulock
36800 - Robin Latrell Williams
38557 - Pamela Lauketia Taylor
49055 - Wendi M Melton
58475 - Jane M Hines
59663 - Andrea Lee Dunckel
64764 - Mia Laudato
6989 - Jennifer M Borrelli
9123 - Anjanette Dionne McGee-Cason
FDLRS FIN 21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
FDLRS STATE
121785 - Rosemarie Bedesem
49417 - Kimberly A Riley

(Al
Instructional
(Multiple Items)

Sum of Count

6.40

0.40
0.40
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
10.00

10.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00

3.00
1.00
1.00



62129 - Allison Magali Record Kanji 1.00

IDEA 21 206.12
Instructional - Non-Classroom

ANDOVER ELEMENTARY 2.00
23389 - Tracey Wollam 1.00
54143 - Melissa Anne Zwolinski 1.00
ARBOR RIDGE K-8 0.95
97172 - Jennifer Elizabeth Pelan 0.95
AUDUBON PARK K-8 1.00
105122 - Paige Delaney Strickland 1.00
AZALEA PARK ELEMENTARY 1.00
63976 - Christine A Taylor 1.00
BALDWIN PARK ELEMENTARY 1.00
57298 - Jessica Marie Opalka 1.00
BONNEVILLE ELEMENTARY 1.00
117459 - Andrea Marie Ethel Schlake 1.00
BOONE HIGH 1.00
5830 - Kristin Tamborlane 1.00
BROOKSHIRE ELEMENTARY 2.00
126403 - Giorgina Palmisano 1.00
37462 - Mariam Adam 1.00
CAMELOT ELEMENTARY 1.00
22858 - Nathan R Arms 1.00
CATALINA ELEMENTARY 1.00
126474 - Lauren Michelle Elise Bonneau 1.00
CHEROKEE 1.00
111381 - Marquilia Channel Martin 1.00
CITRUS ELEMENTARY 1.00
103872 - Katie T P Harrison 1.00
CLAY SPRINGS ELEMENTARY 1.00
22652 - Allison Rae Gallo 1.00
COLLEGE PARK MIDDLE 1.00
121585 - Bralin Lane Roach 1.00
CONWAY ELEMENTARY 1.00
57491 - George SW Pappas 1.00
CYPRESS CREEK HIGH 1.00
0 1.00
CYPRESS SPRINGS ELEMENTARY 0.95
35830 - Elizabeth Park 0.95
DEERWOOD ELEMENTARY 1.00
90334 - Megan Cristello 1.00
DILLARD STREET ELEMENTARY 0.95
101995 - Lauren Alycia Fiallo 0.95
DISCOVERY MIDDLE 1.00
55101 - Patrick J Schmidt 1.00
DOMMERICH ELEMENTARY 1.00

106602 - Jonathan P Estrada 1.00



DOVER SHORES ELEMENTARY
23221 - Amy Reddick
DR PHILLIPS ELEMENTARY
53998 - Jayne Suzanne Ashton
DR PHILLIPS HIGH
37750 - Stephaine D Finley
DREAM LAKE ELEMENTARY
96037 - Stephanie Leigh Owen
EAGLE CREEK ELEMENTARY

111013 - Jennifer Jeanne Simmons

EAGLES NEST ELEMENTARY
15607 - Dorothy A Rollins
EAST LAKE ELEMENTARY
16849 - Jill Leann Seals
EAST RIVER HIGH
127347 - Keri Lynn Kight
ESE POLICY
11018 - Sabrina Britt

125625 - Natasha Grace Llorens

16709 - Carlos Velazquez
18491 - Jean Anne Allison
22018 - Jamie Tice

22957 - Michelle J Smith

23747 - Amy Adams McCormick

24572 - Suzanne Buchanan
24726 - Martha Jo Petronio
3748 - Amy Modesto

44089 - Lynn Glueck Berger
49810 - Jo-Anne Delisser-Taub
5167 - Phyllis Mills

56996 - Chelsea Terralynn Johnson

5803 - Beth Hoover
62161 - Jessica Lynn Michel
95049 - Ludymar Rivera Nunez
95302 - Amy Marie Kreger

ESE PROCEDURES
0

103360 - Marianna Nunnery Whitley

10948 - Matthew P Hardrick
16047 - Debra D Mitchell
16705 - Michelle L Dostal
17467 - Kimberly Ann Cowgill
21758 - Maribel Perez

22639 - Yolanda T Adkins
22796 - Jacqueline Rae Tinsley
23078 - Deanna Lynn Reynolds
23141 - Julie Ann Billig

0.87
0.87
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
10.50
0.40
0.10
0.10
1.00
0.40
1.00
0.40
0.40
1.00
0.40
0.40
1.00
0.10
0.40
0.40
1.00
1.00
1.00
27.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00



23296 - Melissa Marie Beams 1.00

24912 - Denise L Moore 1.00
25842 - Ann V Colon 1.00
32755 - Christine Kaiser Settecase 1.00
35820 - Heather Marie Whalen 1.00
44900 - Sara Elizabeth Lyders 1.00
49175 - Sharhonda M Wilson 1.00
52229 - Angela Maria Restrepo 1.00
59108 - Nichele Yvette Smith 1.00
61000 - Kathleen Rose Kaunda 1.00
6329 - Valerie Jeanne Marozzi 1.00
65047 - Emmanuela Virgile Bough 1.00
8021 - Diane Gaines 1.00
96042 - Rachel Elizabeth Carey 1.00
97956 - Larina Anne Peck 1.00
ESE SPECIALIZED SUPPORT 12.00
10301 - Angela L Summerfield 1.00
11372 - Stephanie F Thomas 1.00
15653 - Janice Penn 1.00
16247 - Doreen D Fletcher 1.00
20329 - Agnes F Lloyd 1.00
25404 - Kimberly Mueller 1.00
30283 - Suzanne S Salzman 1.00
34194 - Norma | Rivera Valles 1.00
40443 - Ellen Davenport Kaak 1.00
44454 - Amanda Leigh Wise 1.00
53867 - Kelley Ann Key 0.50
66141 - Franco Christopher Frazzetta 0.50
92774 - Patricia Medina-Furet 1.00
ESE TRANSITION 3.50
15035 - Ingrid Karin Cumming 1.00
45835 - Bonnie Marie Segal 1.00
6569 - Sharon Anne Knauth 1.00
66141 - Franco Christopher Frazzetta 0.50
ESTEEM ACADEMY 1.00
119637 - Samantha Jerry Storch 1.00
EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT EDUCATION SERVICES 31.25
0 1.00
100799 - Susan K Coggan 1.00
112097 - Gustave R Dowling IlI 1.00
113660 - Jennifer Lynn Hall 0.50
124955 - Laura Andrea Pardo 0.50
125420 - Taahira Ashante Spraggins 0.30
125980 - Julia Olivia Vogel 1.00
13922 - Virginia Stone Horton 1.00
13974 - Cristina C Floyd 1.00

14163 - Marcia Ruth Rabin 1.00



14691 - Denise Gissy Cahoon
15193 - Lisa Simonitis

16183 - Rachelle Susanne Kmetz
22969 - Javia Henry

25949 - Contessa Robinson

26090 - Robin R Pinero

31543 - Shannon Marie McCarthy
34065 - Equande Letoya Justice
35512 - Christine Ellen Pomeroy
37949 - Sarah Elizabeth Poor-Drewes
51074 - Elizabeth Luce Rivera
60697 - Leslie Jeannette Ulloa
6235 - Marcia Klein Sterner

63347 - Mercedes Jolene Trimble
66160 - Stephanie James Barnett
66505 - Stephanie Nicole Stan
6653 - Catherine Crouse Richart
66886 - Nichole Gabrielle Comeaux
95641 - Karen Lois Williams

96190 - Teresita Tome Rotz

96220 - Caitlin Nicole Beilke

96902 - Amy Elizabeth Connelly-Howard
97659 - Elizabeth Jane Savitski
98907 - Stacey Jean Conrad

FRANGUS ELEMENTARY

50615 - Edwin G Berrios Alicea
97516 - Isaac Dioirio Manning

FREEDOM HIGH

100972 - Christopher T Goodwin

FREEDOM MIDDLE

61966 - Carol A Mulcahy

GATEWAY

103522 - Courtney Keandra Johnson
126713 - Joy Anastasia Clifton

GLENRIDGE MIDDLE

108992 - Valerie Grace Ware
110336 - Steven F Bonomo

GOTHA MIDDLE

100374 - Christina Mercado

HIAWASSEE ELEMENTARY

55881 - Yrvinia Janett Civira

HIDDEN OAKS ELEMENTARY

46933 - Reginald B King

HUNTERS CREEK ELEMENTARY

52022 - Nicole Marie Cravero

JOHN YOUNG ELEMENTARY

59232 - Yeida Massiel Padilla

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.95
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.95
1.00
0.05
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.95
0.95
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00



KEENES CROSSING ELEMENTARY

15960 - Gerri Mc Croy
KILLARNEY ELEMENTARY

67110 - Amanda Marie Johnson
LAKE COMO K-8

17213 - Cathleen Mary McCann Wallace
LAKE GEM ELEMENTARY

122260 - Ivellise Steinberg
LAKE GEORGE ELEMENTARY

110439 - Raquel Gomez Diaz
LAKE NONA MIDDLE

117267 - Rachel Yvette Greene
LAKE SILVER ELEMENTARY

109364 - Joshua H Giessler
LAKE WHITNEY ELEMENTARY

101252 - Patricia Ellen Gencarelli
LAKEMONT ELEMENTARY

109936 - Mark Anthony Lemon
LAKEVIEW MIDDLE

24043 - Alyssa Karenina Hunter
LAKEVILLE ELEMENTARY

32069 - Sonny H Bien-Aime
LAWTON CHILES ELEMENTARY

107278 - Jose Antonio Garcia
LEGACY MIDDLE

30072 - Niketra D Johnson
LIBERTY MIDDLE

54308 - Tara M Davis
LOCKHART ELEMENTARY

125898 - Shayne Alexandra Sutton
LOCKHART MIDDLE

98592 - Jennifer L Senkel
MAXEY ELEMENTARY

5716 - Michelle Urquhart Brown
MEADOW WOODS ELEMENTARY

119557 - Derrell Hunter
MEADOW WOODS MIDDLE

47812 - Arleen Rivera
MEMORIAL MIDDLE

15322 - Vivian Hemingway
METROWEST ELEMENTARY

99913 - Jaclyn Ceil Keller
MILLENNIA ELEMENTARY

58608 - Dana A Wax
MILLENNIA GARDENS ELEMENTARY

113854 - Nichole Marie Lucky
MOSS PARK ELEMENTARY

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.95
0.95
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.75
0.75
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.95
0.95
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00



105084 - Stephane Popp
OAK RIDGE HIGH

113539 - Kutura Lashay Watson
ODYSSEY MIDDLE

118578 - Jennifer Antoinette Acevedo Gonzalez

128282 - Bianca Ramos Vazquez
PALM LAKE ELEMENTARY

120147 - Ellen Marie Donovan

48836 - Gigi Stephanie Puglisi
PALMETTO ELEMENTARY

66416 - Nakisha Necole Clark Branton
PERSHING K-8

93730 - Kate Lynn Massie
PIEDMONT LAKES MIDDLE

37771 - Levita S Parker
PINELOCH ELEMENTARY

96450 - Caroline Koonce
PINEWOOD ELEMENTARY

52593 - Elvon J Nelson
POSITIVE PATHWAYS TRANSITION CENTER

15752 - April Spooney

29953 - Iris Deloris Thomas
PRAIRIE LAKE ELEMENTARY

14248 - Christina Lee Lowery
RIDGEWOOD PARK ELEMENTARY

0
RIVERDALE ELEMENTARY

93408 - Kerry Lee Reller
RIVERSIDE ELEMENTARY

48470 - Sabrina M Sharpe
ROBINSWOOD MIDDLE

41837 - Diana Garcia Fidler
ROCK SPRINGS ELEMENTARY

32047 - Amy L Rowe

97793 - Kate Elizabeth Panico
ROLLING HILLS ELEMENTARY

41130 - Tasha R Pierce
SAND LAKE ELEMENTARY

119552 - Mariel Rodriguez Garcia
SCHOOL TRANSFORMATION OFFICE

121264 - Kimberly Johnson

59919 - Qubeliah Jamelia Atasha Graham
SHENANDOAH ELEMENTARY

20874 - Ivelisse Cintron
SHINGLE CREEK ELEMENTARY

128961 - Amy Lynn Morrill
SOUTH CREEK MIDDLE

1.00
0.95
0.95
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00



103317 - Rhevelle D Mitchell Parris
SOUTHWEST MIDDLE

105005 - Keith Norman West

105867 - Shawn Miller
SOUTHWOOD ELEMENTARY

6278 - Michael Holmes
SPRING LAKE ELEMENTARY

126858 - Kristin N Panariello
STONE LAKES ELEMENTARY

121083 - Amy Elizabeth Guenthner
STUDENT SERVICES

0

26982 - Blanca Asusena Rangel-Godinez

38890 - Jeanette M Bosela

56016 - Donald Lorenso Barber

56605 - Lisa Jill Diamond

67062 - Cynthia A Geltz

92560 - Lindsay Dawn St Onge
SUNRIDGE MIDDLE

31980 - Melissa Routenberg Breaud
SUNRISE ELEMENTARY

31285 - Edward Alicea
SUNSET PARK ELEMENTARY

55534 - Tara Grace Richmond
THORNEBROOKE ELEMENTARY

16853 - Susan Elizabeth Henley
UNIVERSITY HIGH

128503 - Samantha X DeFeo
VISTA LAKES ELEMENTARY

34673 - Jamie Lynn Wood
WATER SPRING ELEMENTARY

106253 - Michael Anthony Catalo
WEKIVA HIGH

42762 - Joni Michelle Schofield
WEST CREEK ELEMENTARY

121739 - Kelly Pisapia

65664 - Nancy Ann Gilchrist
WEST OAKS ELEMENTARY

15323 - Jerry Lee Howard
WEST ORANGE HIGH

49277 - Simone Leah Webster
WESTRIDGE MIDDLE

0
WINDERMERE ELEMENTARY

111576 - Susan Beth Salvati
WINTER PARK HIGH

0

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
6.60
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.60
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00



WYNDHAM LAKES ELEMENTARY 1.00

125224 - Berlisse Sabater Jusino 1.00

IDEA PRESCHOOL IN 21 6.50
Instructional - Non-Classroom

ESE SPECIALIZED SUPPORT 6.50

14190 - Cynthia K Donovan 1.00

24837 - Ingram Rivera 1.00

3035 - Catherine P Breuer 1.00

32295 - Suzanne Sheldon Hill 1.00

39866 - Erika V Wertheim 1.00

53413 - Angel Avila 1.00

53867 - Kelley Ann Key 0.50

IDEA PRIVATE 21 9.85
Instructional - Non-Classroom

ESE POLICY 8.80

0 1.00

11018 - Sabrina Britt 0.60

17005 - Victoria R Niles 1.00

20599 - Beverley Suah 1.00

22018 - Jamie Tice 0.60

23747 - Amy Adams McCormick 0.60

24572 - Suzanne Buchanan 0.60

26086 - Michelle M Copeland 1.00

3748 - Amy Modesto 0.60

44089 - Lynn Glueck Berger 0.60

56996 - Chelsea Terralynn Johnson 0.60

5803 - Beth Hoover 0.60

EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT EDUCATION SERVICES 1.05

31543 - Shannon Marie McCarthy 0.05

51074 - Elizabeth Luce Rivera 0.05

6235 - Marcia Klein Sterner 0.95

POST SECONDARY 20 0.20
Instructional - Non-Classroom

VOCATIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION 0.20

33381 - Anne D Nortelus 0.20

SCHOOL READINESS 20 0.06
Instructional - Non-Classroom

FEDERAL PROGRAMS 0.06

43766 - Elizabeth Lynne Von Bruchhaeuser 0.06

SECONDARY PERKINS 20 8.40
Instructional - Non-Classroom

VOCATIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION 8.40

104083 - Keshia Almonor 1.00

13393 - Diane Lynne Johnson 1.00

24470 - Kristal Elvira Powell 1.00

33381 - Anne D Nortelus 0.40

37364 - Robin Louise Waldon 1.00



47062 - Tisheema Jeffrey Bush
50280 - Amy Michelle Parker
56025 - Shayla Geneque Mark
65985 - Candice Ann Mixson
SEDNET DISCRETION 21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
STUDENT SERVICES
56605 - Lisa Jill Diamond
92561 - JoDee Sue Buis
SEDNET FEDERAL 21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
STUDENT SERVICES
92561 - JoDee Sue Buis
SPEC REV FUND
Instructional - Non-Classroom
IVEY LANE ELEMENTARY
0
MAXEY ELEMENTARY
0
MULTILINGUAL SERVICES
0
SSAE DEBATE &CIVIC20
Instructional - Non-Classroom
CURRICULUM SERVICES
5714 - Elizabeth Eskin
TITLE | DELINQUENT21
Classroom
JUVENILE DETENTION
0
14421 - Reneesa Jeanell Williams
32808 - Joanne B Green
ORANGE YOUTH ACADEMY
120258 - Jessica Elizabeth Teasdale
Instructional - Non-Classroom
JUVENILE DETENTION
106484 - Rafael Ruben Concepcion
36725 - Peggy A Schwartz
ORANGE YOUTH ACADEMY
34148 - Holly M Wilson
TITLE | DISTRICT 21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
ADVANCED STUDIES
17402 - Brenda Sue Christopher-Muench
29834 - Nicole Marie Blackmon
CARVER MIDDLE
105365 - Rosie L Williams
CURRICULUM AND DIGITAL LEARNING

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.44

0.44
0.37
0.07
0.93

0.93
0.93
2.15

0.60
0.60
0.55
0.55
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
7.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
37.21

1.21
0.46
0.75
1.00
1.00
3.00



127756 - Margaret Eva Wells

14227 - Nancy N Biddinger

3455 - Claire D Gatrell-Stephens

38885 - Terry L Pettit

4536 - Nicole M Depalma

93444 - Marie Valletta

99393 - Shannon Seabolt Carter
CURRICULUM SERVICES

128953 - Maria Elizabeth Katsadouros
EVANS HIGH

47982 - Eric R Saxon
FEDERAL PROGRAMS

65696 - Angela M Lewis-Matta
IVEY LANE ELEMENTARY

37575 - Roderick L McKinney

96183 - Shamica Shameil Chambers
LAKE WESTON ELEMENTARY

42279 - Lauren Ashley Ayala

54002 - Karla Hammond
MEADOWBROOK MIDDLE

56834 - Ronalda Maureen Nelson
MEMORIAL MIDDLE

94412 - Amber Nicole Lorenzo
MOLLIE RAY ELEMENTARY

0

OCPS ACADEMIC CENTER FOR EXCELLENCE

118959 - Derrick Lamar McMahon Jr
57652 - Henry Jones
ORANGE CENTER ELEMENTARY
0
ROCK LAKE ELEMENTARY
19564 - Janet C Ludwig
58918 - Anthony Merola
ROSEMONT ELEMENTARY
105346 - Stephanie Pastaurin
122999 - Anthonie Lamar Leslie
SCHOOL TRANSFORMATION OFFICE
0
109046 - Brendalyz Reyes
121552 - Thomas A Sales Jr
18186 - Barbara Dubose
2821 - Cindy Matti-Lynne Townsend
51719 - Gabrielle Yvette Tatum
56135 - Juan Fernando Rivera
62080 - Dawn M Whitaker
STUDENT SERVICES
127074 - Micaela Stone

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.25
0.50
0.25
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
7.50
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00



127075 - Olivia Louise Fleurima
127246 - Cristina C Torres
127855 - Sonji Deanna Johns
TANGELO PARK ELEMENTARY
21351 - Elizabeth Pagan
WASHINGTON SHORES ELEMENTARY
0
WHEATLEY ELEMENTARY
22713 - Geraldine Alecia Ansine
TITLE | MIGRANT ED20
Instructional - Non-Classroom
FEDERAL PROGRAMS
43766 - Elizabeth Lynne Von Bruchhaeuser
TITLE | MIGRANT ED21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
FEDERAL PROGRAMS
34618 - Kevin Louis Johnson
54977 - Yamira Muniz Ruiz
TITLE | N&D 21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
JUVENILE OFFENDERS PROGRAM
13132 - Cheryl A Sermon-Wilson
TITLE | PART A 21
Classroom
ACCELERATION EAST
20623 - Pearl Blyden
ACCELERATION WEST
63059 - Bob Vargas
CARVER MIDDLE
100092 - Melanie Kay Shillibeer
109605 - Jasmine Antoinette Hollis
12646 - Katherine Kaney Kelley
44354 - Katina K Miller
49837 - Anthea A Craig
COLLEGE PARK MIDDLE
114637 - Sarah Elizabeth Seaver
117120 - Leigh Anne Dees
118757 - Rachel Mary Giannone
119498 - Sienna Marie Sartori
121124 - Michelle Leigh West
121948 - Francisco Javier Remy
125113 - Armani Breanna Clites
25567 - Alexander Carr
8627 - Laura Sanders Dietz
COLONIAL HIGH
119472 - Lidamar Roman
121044 - Jackeline Soler Mercado

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.94

0.94
0.94
2.00

2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
346.63

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.73
1.00
0.73
1.00
1.00
1.00
8.40
0.40
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00



EVANS HIGH
103758 - Ashley A Harris
108802 - Ashley Nicole Steadman
113820 - Matthew Oscar Mohney
116742 - Charneisa Dekedra Pates
121642 - Ayanna Lanaye Loud
125107 - Kaycia Lois White
125288 - Nichole Allison Bivins
125619 - Tamara Anteca Gavin
125727 - Tameika Tasheika Pitt
25882 - Laurie L McLeod
62364 - Venusha Moodley Thompson
95105 - Colette Davis

JACKSON MIDDLE
102171 - Anna Loren Collins
108493 - Amanda J Keen
109643 - Jennifer Lynn Longbrake
124965 - Bianca Noelle Fletcher

125685 - Hermine Flore Sonkoue Zoyem

126210 - Roshel Anneneice Hurlock

56113 - Ivonne A. Gutierrez
JONES HIGH

100143 - Barbara Pierre

102179 - Gary Poole Jr

105027 - Amozene D Lambert

108946 - Steve Q Robertson

111540 - Carl Linden Green

115387 - Cecil Patrick Hernandez

117199 - Chloe Elyse Watson

117919 - Morris Tushabe

128582 - Dwayna Deon Kelsey

97268 - Tangela Leshawn Clayton
LIBERTY MIDDLE

108910 - Ellyn Kendra Wilde

124824 - Shari Lyn Sipka

125034 - Jennifer Lynda Szupowal

126114 - Damaris Rivera

127467 - Lauren Elise Fremont

128418 - Miguel A Tirado llI

35393 - Ana Teresa Baez-Mendoza

96578 - Darlene E Atkinson
LOCKHART MIDDLE

0

122340 - Sandra Alicia Messam

125374 - James Brian Hagar

126040 - Blaythe Anngely Ayala

14189 - Tracey Harris

11.50
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
6.22
1.00
1.00
0.22
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

10.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
8.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
7.10
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.68



14892 - Stephanie C Kasper
41657 - Quincy M Monroe
47050 - Scha-Jani Murrell
MEADOWBROOK MIDDLE
113772 - Carlton Adolfus Bridgewater Jr
120404 - Vivian Lorraine Gatewood Davis
9275 - Valerie Dawson Glover
MEMORIAL MIDDLE
0
63104 - Sonya Patrice Holmes
OAK RIDGE HIGH
101378 - Aleena Marie Pressley
105927 - Deedra Annette Ware
110118 - lan N Garrett
116834 - Heidi Elizabeth Kallenborn
117886 - Martin Atabe Tiku
120783 - Jose Joaquin Noriega-Rios
124996 - Edgar Eligio Cruz-Irizarry
126355 - Jennifer L Arrison
12910 - Joanne B Bell
48579 - Aisha K Osborne
56333 - Yolla Damouni Aoun
PIEDMONT LAKES MIDDLE
93788 - Alange Foster
POSITIVE PATHWAYS TRANSITION CENTER
109926 - Vanessa Desiree Martinez
15520 - Tanya L Burns
ROBINSWOOD MIDDLE
122791 - Ronneesa Yolanda Hall
12331 - Dolmecia L Hayes
125774 - Carroll Alessandra Forbes
126353 - Dakota Anjelica Constance Fletcher
UNION PARK MIDDLE
0
101735 - Isaac Jacob Lucero
109633 - Michelle Azmat
125803 - Whitney Ariel Hammond
54350 - Dennis P Forza
64060 - James Matthew Hetherington
WALKER MIDDLE
103371 - Carol Pickett Franklin
107444 - Julie D Martinez
110803 - Chiquita Lafaye Milton
60588 - Liz Y Matos
61055 - Shana Marie Jackson
WEKIVA HIGH
119475 - Bruce R Wirsu

0.42
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
10.50
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
6.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00



57603 - Mirtes De Fatima Correa 1.00

59539 - Taqueasia Latrease Phillips 1.00
WESTRIDGE MIDDLE 8.00
113139 - Cecile Evelyn Burnett 1.00
117624 - Maria A Van Allen 1.00
121671 - Jacquelyn Bianca Holsey 1.00
122248 - Joahnna Christin Cabral Bringino 1.00
125643 - Natisha Alisha Miggins 1.00
128924 - Deana Mamoon Adbellatif 1.00
20834 - Patricia D Montijo 1.00
61293 - Daniel A Reynolds 1.00
Instructional - Non-Classroom
ALOMA ELEMENTARY 2.00
102151 - Lauren Nicole Lufkin 1.00
121592 - Tiffany Laneice Davis 1.00
APOPKA ELEMENTARY 2.54
42666 - Amanda Ann McCowan 0.77
59712 - Constance A Gary 0.77
66530 - Jessica Lynn St Gelais 1.00
APOPKA MIDDLE 5.23
12073 - Anne Augustus Leatherbarrow 0.66
24428 - Nathifa K Drayton 0.57
30600 - Carl Kolling 1.00
40736 - Adrienne Sears-Coleman 1.00
66253 - Kristen M Kushner 1.00
7823 - Parniece Spears Crawford 1.00
AZALEA PARK ELEMENTARY 4.00
23418 - Kimberly Ann Rublaitus 1.00
24324 - Zaida Celeste Torres 1.00
93874 - Charlotte Zae Bigio-Garcia 1.00
96864 - Karen Marie Pope 1.00
BONNEVILLE ELEMENTARY 2.00
119421 - Janice Brenes Catinchi 1.00
64247 - Heba Abdelatif Itani 1.00
CARVER MIDDLE 2.55
102437 - Christina Danielle Carter-Thomas 0.89
24000 - Dennis William McMillion 0.66
8323 - Tonia Sykes 1.00
CASTLE CREEK ELEMENTARY 3.65
102496 - Sarah Northway Newlin 0.65
121716 - Erica E Starling 1.00
17035 - Katherine Van Til 0.50
62884 - Laura Elizabeth Craig 0.50
98975 - Michelle Nicole Sullivan 1.00
CATALINA ELEMENTARY 4.25
0 1.00

106613 - Rose Apollon Simon 1.00



10779 - William C Ingram
112739 - Jessica Y Armstrong
62244 - Abby Louise Collins
CHENEY ELEMENTARY
105105 - Audrey Mae Wallace
31226 - Tania A Quinones
33826 - Margie A. Martinez Colon
38023 - Constance E Malanga
CHICKASAW ELEMENTARY
13293 - Julie Theresa Whittlesey
25995 - Emilie Ruth Zayas
53936 - Linda Sue Ebersole
CITRUS ELEMENTARY
41345 - Daniel R St Onge
95847 - Michelle Lea Nye
CLAY SPRINGS ELEMENTARY
16649 - Jill A Floyd
96394 - Patrick J Rock
COLONIAL HIGH
104987 - Michael Anthony Cecere
105956 - Danielle Lee Marshall
113505 - Wilson Manuel Esteves
125748 - Michelle Lynn Alford
45381 - Laura Abreu-Sanchez
52461 - Zaida Lopez Rodriguez
52838 - Yulia Seraphimovna Bourkova
64765 - Hilda G Tolentino Tirado
93130 - Irisceli Fernandez Santana
9586 - Sharon A Christensen-Jones
CONWAY ELEMENTARY
98888 - Carolyn Frances Crandell
DILLARD STREET ELEMENTARY
31319 - Andrea S Austing
51415 - Christina Marie Clark
DOVER SHORES ELEMENTARY
18301 - Rebecca Lynn Thomas
7286 - Amy Thompson Dubois
97182 - Paolo G Pinto
DREAM LAKE ELEMENTARY
116987 - Kayla Nicole Blankenship
16140 - Cynthia Foust Craft
45355 - Lainie S Clowers
49793 - Jessica Jane Powell
EAGLES NEST ELEMENTARY
0
35320 - Lovelle L Wright
45696 - Cara M Backherms

1.00
0.25
1.00
3.50
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.63
1.00
0.63
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
10.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.90
1.00
0.90
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.50
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00



ECCLESTON ELEMENTARY
0
128822 - Kim Evelyn McGevna
ENGELWOOD ELEMENTARY
101875 - Mary E Levy
108711 - Sarah Ellen Porcenaluk

48919 - Latricia Jeanenne Catherine Karlskin

80276 - Leslie Shepherd Anderson
FORSYTH WOODS ELEMENTARY
39890 - Betty Rivera
49934 - Maria S Santos
55307 - Joslyn Margreat Vilabrera
93486 - Lindsay D Snell
FRANGUS ELEMENTARY
45823 - Arlene Patricia Webster
HIAWASSEE ELEMENTARY
31481 - Takeisha Ledawn Francis
48890 - Keri D Hollingsworth
49603 - Melanie Morse Simmons
HUNGERFORD ELEMENTARY
0
107795 - Payton Elizabeth Gardner
24858 - Jawanna Moore-Gordon
31742 - Sheila R Jones
IVEY LANE ELEMENTARY
119567 - Nikisha Mary Augustine
8427 - Patricia A Jones
JACKSON MIDDLE
127234 - Helen V Cruz Suarez
21520 - Gloria Prieto
JONES HIGH
59667 - Sheila Miles
KILLARNEY ELEMENTARY
0

115385 - Shellise Shenay Goulbourne

8997 - Dawn Marie Cannon

LAKE GEM ELEMENTARY
120098 - Lori Lynn Smith
121976 - Carea S Gunn-Whitted
13462 - Jeffrey Whittaker
47996 - Sandra A Ashley

LAKE GEORGE ELEMENTARY
12391 - Michelle Lyn Luyster
50765 - Danelle Nicole Littles

LAKE SILVER ELEMENTARY
103541 - Kaley Kosobucki Wittman
111430 - Adrianne Skambis Nelson

1.27
0.50
0.77
3.50
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.80
0.80
1.00
1.00
2.32
1.00
0.16
0.16
1.00
1.40
1.00
0.40
1.66
0.66
1.00
0.50
0.50
2.35
1.00
1.00
0.35
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.80
0.80
1.00
2.73
0.59
0.75



24507 - Barbara Lynn Schessler
97798 - Ebonye R Redding
LAKE WESTON ELEMENTARY
10477 - Kelly Anne Szymanski
105471 - Luke Robert Havens
49217 - Edgardo G Diaz
50283 - Marilyn Roncone Burger
62405 - Nicole Marie Brooke
LAKEVILLE ELEMENTARY
109247 - Donna Suzanne Pemberton
112635 - Krista Jean Perino
LANCASTER ELEMENTARY
109869 - Nicole L Rosenberger
21078 - Radames Seda
29049 - Gwendolyn B Ellison
44173 - Marybelle Cintron
5039 - Joan Casamento
59336 - LaJuana M Harpe
LAWTON CHILES ELEMENTARY
0
22208 - Erica Suzanne Gantz Kmak
53819 - Alysha Doreen Bryant Jenkins
62060 - Alison Hope Roscoe
95069 - Diane M DelliBovi
LIBERTY MIDDLE
54546 - Alicia Michelle Reise
63356 - Raquel Vasquez
LITTLE RIVER ELEMENTARY
59973 - Tiffany Michelle Johnson
6339 - Barbara Ellen Walters-Phillips
LOCKHART ELEMENTARY
0
100912 - Holly Hissam Watts
15604 - Cathy Carol Rivera
LOCKHART MIDDLE
0
7337 - Taja Chanel McRae
LOVELL ELEMENTARY
47835 - Jennifer Steward Rojas
49848 - Hortence E Bennett-Screws
96250 - Tanika Renee Byrd
97065 - Gina Maria Warkentien
MAGNOLIA
112754 - Joshua Alexander Adkins
MAXEY ELEMENTARY
45351 - Demetries McPherson
54794 - Tara Yolonda Young

0.54
0.85
4.95
1.00
0.95
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
6.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.37
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.37
1.66
1.00
0.66
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.75
1.00
1.00
0.75
1.66
1.00
0.66
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.39
0.39
1.55
0.55
1.00



MCCOY ELEMENTARY
100728 - Virginia Enzor Pittendreigh
36502 - Sirenaika Tirado
65444 - Tracy Leigh Mihelich
92813 - Callie Anne Adamson
MEADOWBROOK MIDDLE
109941 - Wendy Michelle Duroseau
48348 - Sonya Imelda Worrell
96592 - Ronald Alonzo Washington Jr
MEMORIAL MIDDLE
100966 - Tiffany Tawanna Pickett
109072 - Jennifer Leann Hess
13023 - Eddie Mitchell
14062 - Terri Cotton
22760 - Pamela Hatten Tarpley
64775 - Gary K Brazley
MILLENNIA GARDENS ELEMENTARY
46106 - Celeste Larissa Haas
50091 - Stella Inyamah Jones
MOLLIE RAY ELEMENTARY
109094 - Roddrick Laval Jackson
46515 - Lisa A Morrison
53278 - Lucillia P John
66201 - Saidah Isoke Bell
96178 - Mary E Lorenz-Clark
OAK HILL ELEMENTARY
20237 - Tamara Joan Medrano
55962 - Robert A Prater
99979 - Roshan Hafeeza Mohamed
OCOEE ELEMENTARY
12230 - Paige E Fowler
17133 - Sandra R Martinez
39635 - Arnetta Marie Menelas
41708 - Dana A Williams

OCPS ACADEMIC CENTER FOR EXCELLENCE

105377 - Mia Anne Lycett
105779 - Shanica Shanta Davis
109342 - Tanya Howington Smith
11319 - Gale Kerney Beasley
116463 - Delbert Clarke Jr
120115 - Alexander Daniel Hines
121262 - Jacqueline Elaine Russell
4853 - Vanessa N McMillion
49069 - Kimberly A Stringer
52144 - Yenisei Perdomo
64065 - Tiffany Lashae Gibson
ORLO VISTA ELEMENTARY

3.50
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.28
0.62
0.66
1.00
5.10
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.66
0.64
0.80
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.36
1.00
1.00
0.60
1.00
0.76
2.60
0.60
1.00
1.00
3.75
1.00
1.00
0.75
1.00

11.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00



10212 - . Yirmyah
102839 - Rachel Michelle Vinson De La Cruz
117762 - Tonishia Nashia Davila

PALMETTO ELEMENTARY

101484 - Chaquisha Hanna Franklin
105512 - Justin S Yount

111662 - Cheyanne Kaitlyn Murray
36167 - Melissa M Hall

36975 - Kimberly Brooke Ryan
54845 - Erin L Smith

PIEDMONT LAKES MIDDLE

25831 - Edward M Carman
48773 - Gerald W Wright
49381 - Marcus L Collins
57797 - Deborah Allison Jules
66973 - Karen P Conley
95911 - Amanda Molina

PINAR ELEMENTARY

14073 - Melinda Faye Hamilton

PINE HILLS ELEMENTARY

105409 - Sabrina J Molina
121304 - Courtney Arnesia Frederick
63358 - Antwanette Maria Jones

PINELOCH ELEMENTARY

127172 - Nikki Shayne Bickerstaff
17413 - Julia Anne Shatto

23740 - Kim Castro

4482 - Lisa Michelle Guardascione-Wolf
99975 - Brittany Danielle Stanfield

PINEWOOD ELEMENTARY

101545 - Marceline Marie Mendonca
47328 - Jennifer Lynn Earnest
98032 - Kimberli D Beckett

RIDGEWOOD PARK ELEMENTARY

0
120925 - Cynthia Rame
35570 - Yvonne Martin

RIVERDALE ELEMENTARY

107333 - Mallorie Jean Karpy
22420 - Chantelle Holt
64855 - Amber Leighan Faircloth

RIVERSIDE ELEMENTARY

5392 - Stephanie Lynn Brooks
93811 - Pamela Rumph

ROBINSWOOD MIDDLE

108689 - Kimberly C Jackson
122748 - Nathalie Andree Viau

1.00
1.00
1.00
6.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
6.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.40
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.40
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.50
1.00
1.00
0.50
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.12
1.00
0.66



33766 - Idonica Arlia Randall
66176 - Breanne Elizabeth Cerkiewicz
8200 - Loretta Hall
ROCK LAKE ELEMENTARY
53507 - Maritza Lebron
ROLLING HILLS ELEMENTARY
109189 - Valencia Inatta Holiday
45704 - Tiffany Latryce Cowart-Hughes
65066 - Madison Brown Jones
ROSEMONT ELEMENTARY
0
93622 - CAROLYN Michelle Thomas
94578 - Brett W Bennett
SADLER ELEMENTARY
109878 - Sabrina K Mendez
42605 - Jennifer Ann Hoevenberg
49295 - Ana M Jimenez Tirado
58603 - Nicole Giselle Castor
SALLY RIDE ELEMENTARY
4772 - Joseph F Guarino
64936 - Linda T Van
66170 - Katherine Elizabeth Hodges
SHINGLE CREEK ELEMENTARY
0
122003 - Jennifer Barreto
99296 - Traci Ann Morton
SPRING LAKE ELEMENTARY
106124 - Amanda C Henleben
21347 - Nancy Rosario
96393 - Carolynn Louise Jones
TANGELO PARK ELEMENTARY

101880 - Malomo Kujore Awodele-Brown

49348 - Martenna Gates
THREE POINTS ELEMENTARY
58462 - Traci Shanedra McCants
63980 - Joyce Kristy Otero
98171 - Sean Joseph Rowden
UNION PARK ELEMENTARY
105577 - Maria Pena Hernandez Gomez
14208 - Kimberly A Blankenship
98418 - Cristina Vales
UNION PARK MIDDLE
96138 - Erica Denise Long
VENTURA ELEMENTARY
0
117780 - Veronica Gonzalez Rosado
37522 - Josefina Henricy-Delgado

0.46
1.00
1.00
0.66
0.66
2.50
1.00
0.50
1.00
2.76
0.76
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.95
0.95
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.50
1.00
1.00
0.50
2.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00



WALKER MIDDLE

97095 - Jessica Lauren Peterson-Sison

98506 - Maria L DiMura
98938 - Veronica Antoinette Lewis
WASHINGTON SHORES ELEMENTARY
13257 - Debra G Nobles
30201 - Rebecca J Cieciwa-Lott
60857 - Jasmine Ellen Ellis
WEKIVA HIGH
107964 - Travis Lee Brown
49750 - Tami R Martin
WEST OAKS ELEMENTARY
18930 - Aldo D Chamblin
22006 - Akram Karimi
44940 - Thomas Raymond Tyler
58382 - Regina Denise Murray
WESTRIDGE MIDDLE
13454 - Wanda E Perdue
52199 - Rajni Vanmali
WHEATLEY ELEMENTARY
6619 - Karen Imbody Redel
95964 - Terranesha Danielle Young
WINEGARD ELEMENTARY
16778 - Stephen T Besedick
53863 - Julie Johnson Adams
62690 - Cassandra Carmeal Trotman
66560 - Emily G Suchta
ZELLWOOD ELEMENTARY
102134 - Angela Marie Ruvo
57464 - Harrischandra Jadonath
TITLE | PRE-K 21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION
0
13541 - Polly Louise Beebe
VPK
TITLE | SPECIAL IN21
Classroom
ORANGE CENTER ELEMENTARY
96475 - Jermaine J Lamar
Instructional - Non-Classroom
ROCK LAKE ELEMENTARY
102255 - Ronald J Williams
TITLE | UNISIG 20
Classroom
UNION PARK ELEMENTARY
124205 - John Gerald Michaud

2.46
1.00
0.80
0.66
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
3.50
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.66
0.66
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
3.17
0.50
1.00
0.67
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
45.50

1.00
0.50
0.50
44.50
2.00

1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
12.00

1.00
1.00



Instructional - Non-Classroom
LAKE GEM ELEMENTARY

101841 - Jessica Dawn Marie Young-Gregory

32860 - Monica Lacquette Washington
LOCKHART ELEMENTARY
0
ORANGE CENTER ELEMENTARY
0
PINEWOOD ELEMENTARY
108025 - Daven-Roy Llewellyn
57581 - Susan Silverman Legendre
UNION PARK ELEMENTARY
17117 - Kimberly McGovern
UNION PARK MIDDLE
102324 - Ana Carolina Massoni
VENTURA ELEMENTARY
0
65744 - Stacy Ann Seepersaud
WHEATLEY ELEMENTARY
55110 - Jurene Teres Major Barnes
TITLE Il CURRI/DIG21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
ADVANCED STUDIES
17402 - Brenda Sue Christopher-Muench
29834 - Nicole Marie Blackmon
65778 - Ashley Brooke Sanchez
CURRICULUM AND DIGITAL LEARNING
14227 - Nancy N Biddinger
3455 - Claire D Gatrell-Stephens
38885 - Terry L Pettit
93444 - Marie Valletta
99393 - Shannon Seabolt Carter
CURRICULUM SERVICES
102077 - Anka Pink
127756 - Margaret Eva Wells
32301 - Alyson M Boger
93314 - Christy Dawn Garton
STUDENT SERVICES
105354 - Stephen Paul Poynor
TITLE Il MINORITY21
Instructional - Non-Classroom
MINORITY ACHIEVEMENT OFFICE
0
117148 - Treshonda Annise Rutledge
53896 - Ronald Terrence James
TITLE Il TEST DEV 21
Instructional - Non-Classroom

2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
6.95

1.20
0.20
0.25
0.75
1.75
0.50
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.50
3.50
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
3.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.60



TEST DEVELOPMENT AND MEASUREMENT 3.60

101656 - Bianka Marcela Charles 0.90
23903 - Tami Newcomb 0.90
2613 - Susan Jeanne Roberts 0.90
53662 - Damon L Nieves 0.90
TITLE 1l SUPPLEM 21 14.00
Instructional - Non-Classroom

MULTILINGUAL SERVICES 14.00

0 4.00
20827 - Olga Elaine Olivero 1.00
21437 - Myriam Flores 1.00
21450 - Maria A Alvarez 1.00
35329 - Enrique Rivera-Torres 1.00
4030 - Walleska Figueroa 1.00
4167 - Anthony Biggs 1.00
42393 - Diane Marie Davitt 1.00
45277 - Rebecca Millan 1.00
52296 - Iris O Olivera Melendez 1.00
5733 - Ismary Cuellar 1.00
TITLE IX HOMELESS 20 3.00

Instructional - Non-Classroom

FEDERAL PROGRAMS 3.00
124864 - Bernice E Mendez Robles 1.00
124865 - Danielle Alexandra Batista 1.00
125196 - Jasmin Marie Reyes Baerga 1.00

Grand Total 742.88



Exhibit B -- SMSC Positions

Position Title

AREA SUPERINTENDENT
AREA SUPERINTENDENT
AREA SUPERINTENDENT
AREA SUPERINTENDENT
ASSOCIATE GEN COUNSEL
ASSOCIATE GEN COUNSEL
ASSOCIATE SUPERINTENDENT
ASSOCIATE SUPERINTENDENT
ASSOCIATE SUPERINTENDENT
ASSOCIATE SUPERINTENDENT
ASSOCIATE SUPERINTENDENT
CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER
CHIEF COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER
CHIEF FAC OFFICER

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER
CHIEF OF HIGH SCHOOLS
CHIEF OF STAFF

CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER
DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT
EXECUTIVE AREA DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE AREA DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE AREA DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE AREA DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE AREA DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE AREA DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE AREA DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE AREA DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE AREA DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE AREA DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
GENERAL COUNSEL
PRINCIPAL, VIRTUAL SCHOOL
PRINCIPAL,ALT CTRS
PRINCIPAL,ALT CTRS
PRINCIPAL,ALT CTRS
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM

Name

James E Larsen
Leigh Ann Bradshaw
Rahim Jamal Jones
William A Bohn
Eileen D Fernandez
John Carlo Palmerini
Gregory Moody
John W Wright

Melanie Marie Stefanowicz

Robert Norman Bixler
Tashanda Brown-Cannon
Kathryn Shuler

Scott D Howat

John Thomas Morris
Dale C Kelly

Robert A Curran
Harold Border
Bridget Williams
Roberto Jose Pacheco
Maria F Vazquez
Charles J Lindlau
Darius Shea Adamson
Jenny L Gibson

Jose T Martinez

Margarete J Talbert-Irving

Marilyn Doyle
Meredith Leigh Leftakis
Mindi M Smith

Shelia Alexander Windom

Wesley Trimble
Deborah Lynn Pedraza
lan Cesar Gesundheit
John A Davis

Mary Bridges

Susan K Abbe

Amy Dawn Envall
Brandi Lashea Gurley
Douglas K Loftus
Francis Joseph Pons
William E Tovine
Agathe Alvarez

Aleli Vazquez Santiago
Amanda J Ellis
Amanda Lynn Maxwell
Amy Christine Klaber
Ana M Gonzalez



Position Title

PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM

Name

Andrew J Agudo
Andronidus L Rollins

Angela Dawn Murphy-Osborne
Angela M Clayton

Ashlynn Marie Ramirez
Atresa Frachette Grubbs-Holmes
Bernadette Marie Jaster
Bethany Lynn Ledesma

Britt B Despenza

Carletta Davis-Wilson
Carol-Ann Lois Clenton-Martin
Caroll Grimando

Charles Nathaniel Jackson
Cherie L Thompson
Christina M Howell
Christine A Szymanski
Christine Marie Rogers
Christopher Daniels

Cicely P Marks

Cynthia Marie Swanson
Danielle Arbelaez Willis
Deborah A Coffie

DeCheryl Britton

Delaine M Bender

Denise Ann Bainbridge
Derek Lee Knappins

Diana M Greer

Donald Westley Vega
Douglas W Farley

Dyanira E Pena

Elizabeth Prince

Farah Leila Henderson
Faythia Terrice Brown-Carpenter
Franklin Dennis Mattucci
Fredrick P Brooks

Fresia Elena Urdaneta

Gerai Johnson Mays

Isolda Esther Antonio Fisher
James F Leslie Jr

James Thomas Weis

Janet Kimberly Bittick

Jared Ray Scott

Jason Louis Fritz

Jay Stephen Gangwisch
Jeffrey Allen Aldridge
Jennifer Lynn Schafer



Position Title

PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM

Name

John A Dobbs

John L Carcara

Joscelyn Harold Gladden
Julie A Helton

Junella Handley Kreil
Kahlil Ortiz

Kandace G Goshe

Karen Elaine Verano

Kari Marie Darr

Karl Fox

Kathleen Marie Ball Phillips
Kelly Ann Maldonado
Kelly L Steinke

Kevin John Duncan
Kimberly Lynelle Hankerson
Kimrey Laine Sheehan
Kristy Virginia Key
Lakeitha Lashawn Black
LaTonya A-W Brown
Latonya Tarjani Smothers
Latricia Denise Pinder
Laura M Suprenard
Lauren Limoncelli Watson
Lee H Parker

Lee Montgomery

Letecia Brown Harris
Lindsey Kyle Smestad
Lino Octavio Rodriguez
Linton Alexander Atkinson
Lisa Morgan Adams
Lukeshia Miller

Margarita Eileen Zizza
Mark Allen Charlton
Mark J Wieckowski
Matthew Pritts

Meigan Beth Rivera
Melanie May

Melissa A Sarasty

Melissa Kay Weller Gordon
Michelle Carralero
Michelle Couret

Monica K Johnson
Monica Marine Gordon
Myrlene Jackson-Kimble
Natalie Stevens

Nathan W Hay



Position Title

PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM
PRINCIPAL,ELEM

PRINCIPAL,EXCEPT ED ELEM
PRINCIPAL,EXCEPT ED SECONDARY
PRINCIPAL,EXCEPT ED SECONDARY

PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE

Name

Nathaniel Stephens
Pamela S Crabb

Patty L Harrelson
Randall Dee Hart
Raquel Flores

Rebecca Ann McDaid
Robert Lee Walker
Robert McCloe

Robert Strenth

Robin Broner

Samuel L Danner

Sean Maguire

Sean Seldon Brown
Seth A Daub

Sharon Jenkins

Sheila J Burke

Sherry D Donaldson
Stacey Ranae Tanenbaum
Stacey Roberts Price
Stephanie Jo Osmond
Suzanne Elise Workum
Tiffany La Shay Stokes
Tiffany Smid

Tracey Gibson

Trevor Honohan

Vidal Alexis Reyes
Wendy J lvory

William A Charlton
Wilma Baez

Xhuljeta Gjini

Yvette Irizarry

Rojina C Durant
Elizabeth S Theis
Latonia T Green

Amy McHale

Andrew J Leftakis
Andrew L Jackson
Andrew William Nelson
Anthony Angelo Serianni
Antonio Roman
Beatriz Brandao Smith
Betzabeth Reussow
Cheri Joy Leavitt
Cheron Leeaire Anderson
Christopher Camacho
Cynthia Kimmel Haupt



Position Title

PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,MIDDLE
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH
PRINCIPAL,SR HIGH

Name

David J Hardrick

Eric William Cantrell
Frederick C Ray Jr
Gloria E Fernandez
Hilary Buckridge

Jackie Ramsey

Karen Furno

Kelly Pelletier

Kenisha Monay Holmes
Kimberly Taylor Beckler
Lisa James

Lovely Mae Tinsley
Marisol Mendez
Michelle L Thomas
Monica Leigh Emery
Nicole L Jefferson
Orlando Deshun Norwood
Paul E Browning
Raymond Yockel
Rebecca S Watson
Samuel E Davis

Sanjay C Brown

Sidney Moss Jr
Stephanie Renee Jackson
Allison June Kirby
Cheryl Marie Neely
Christy Lyn Gorberg
Douglas J Guthrie

Dusty A Johns

Guy Swenson

Hector Frank Maestre I
Jennifer Annette Bellinger
Kelly Noel Paduano
Laura Beusse

Lisa Jean Karcinski

Lyle Franklin Heinz
Mark E Shanoff

Martha C Chang
Matthew Arnold
Matthew D Turner
Nicolle Amber Campbell
Rolando Riadon Bailey
Suzanne Michelle Knight
Tamara L Baker Drayton
Thomas W Ott Jr
Walton J McHale



Position Title
PRINCIPAL-ON-ASSIGNMENT,ELEM
PRINCIPAL-ON-ASSIGNMENT,ELEM
SCHOOL BOARD INTERNAL AUDITOR
SR DIRECTOR,TECH CTR

SR DIRECTOR,TECH CTR

SR DIRECTOR,TECH CTR

SR DIRECTOR.I

SR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SR FAC EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Name

Athena Adams

Patricia J Bowen-Painter
Linda J Lindsey

Alex A Heidelberg
Andrew Jenkins

Crystal M Davidson
Rosa Frison Grant
James E Preusser

Rory Alan Salimbene



Exhibit C

(15 Orange Coun
T panee County Enrolilment Summary by School
Elementary
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity
White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi  Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity
1401  Aloma Elementary 68% 20% 0% 6% 0% 6% 50% 50% 534 547
0321  Andover Elementary 71% 17% 0% 9% 1% 2% 44% 56% 759 646
1282  Apopka Elementary 60% 31% 1% 2% 1% 5% 57% 43% 879 770
0222  Avalon Elementary 79% 10% 0% 6% 0% 5% 67% 33% 742 601
0611  Azalea Park Elementary 85% 9% 0% 3% 0% 3% 21% 79% 538 599
0531  Baldwin Park Elementary 75% 8% 0% 9% 0% 8% 67% 33% 821 688
1392  Bay Lake Elementary 82% 7% 0% 8% 0% 2% 44% 56% 786 791
1071 Bay Meadows Elementary 64% 12% 0% 18% 0% 6% 69% 31% 676 801
0871  Bonneville Elementary 87% 8% 0% 1% 0% 4% 38% 62% 508 842
0751  Brookshire Elementary 7% 11% 0% 7% 1% 4% 63% 37% 611 593
0217  Camelot Elementary 68% 18% 0% 7% 1% 6% 52% 48% 692 672
1612  Castle Creek Elementary 70% 18% 1% 5% 1% 5% 41% 59% 740 768
1012  Castleview Elementary 81% 5% 0% 11% 1% 3% 55% 45% 709 791
0701  Catalina Elementary 23% 76% 0% 0% 0% 1% 76% 24% 696 754
0711  Cheney Elementary 73% 18% 0% 4% 0% 3% 41% 59% 520 683
0831  Chickasaw Elementary 79% 15% 1% 2% 1% 3% 28% 72% 634 822
0216  Citrus Elementary 32% 56% 1% 7% 2% 3% 77% 23% 551 566
0991  Clay Springs Elementary %% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 52% 48% 784 786
1451  Columbia Elementary 79% 10% 0% 5% 2% 5% 71% 29% 546 780
0551  Conway Elementary 3% 18% 1% 3% 0% 5% 42% 58% 579 572
0156  Cypress Springs Elementary 73% 10% 1% 12% 0% 4% 54% 46% 795 786
1601  Deerwood Elementary 82% 10% 0% 5% 1% 2% 53% 47% 506 472
0511  Dillard Street Elementary 73% 21% 1% 2% 0% 3% 59% 41% 516 562
1181  Dommerich Elementary 86% 9% 0% 2% 0% 4% 86% 14% 663 488
0781 Dover Shores Elementary 8% 19% 0% 1% 0% 2% 35% 65% 470 603
1591  Dr. Phillips Elementary 74% 10% 0% 11% 1% 4% 67% 33% 725 581
0541  Dream Lake Elementary 71% 22% 0% 2% 1% 4% 48% 52% 802 786
1921  Eagle Creek Elementary 79% 9% 0% 8% 1% 3% 39% 61% 1,021 786
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Elementary
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi  Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

0236 Eagles Nest Elementary 2% T75% 0% 0% 1% 2% 76% 24% 719 658
0259 East Lake Elementary 70% 18% 1% 5% 0% 6% 64% 36% 542 682
5841 Eccleston Elementary 7% 983% 0% 0% 0% 1% 91% 9% 480 635
0214  Endeavor Elementary 82% 6% 0% 6% 0% 5% 32% 68% 718 649
0681 Engelwood Elementary 86% 11% 0% 0% 0% 2% 14% 86% 562 791
1971  Forsyth Woods Elementary 79% 13% 0% 3% 1% 4% 25% 75% 541 815
0881 Hiawassee Elementary 7% 90% 1% 2% 0% 1% 91% 9% 629 676
1461  Hidden Oaks Elementary 2% 12% 2% 8% 1% 5% 35% 65% 437 585
0201 Hillcrest Elementary 67% 20% 0% 4% 1% 8% 74% 26% 417 447
1351  Hungerford Elementary 9% 88% 0% 0% 1% 2% 90% 10% 278 437
1191 Hunters Creek Elementary 85% 8% 0% 5% 0% 2% 28% 2% 903 683
1482  Independence Elementary 82% 6% 0% 7% 1% 4% 66% 34% 1,134 786
1421 Ivey Lane Elementary 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 89% 11% 332 593
1081  John Young Elementary 67% 14% 1% 12% 2% 4% 43% 57% 724 747
1791  Keenes Crossing Elementary 80% 6% 0% 9% 1% 4% 69% 31% 1,220 812
0311 Killarney Elementary 42% 49% 0% 3% 0% 5% 73% 27% 429 395
0241  Lake Gem Elementary 9% 88% 0% 1% 0% 1% 90% 10% 634 568
0301 Lake George Elementary 74% 18% 0% 2% 0% 5% 37% 63% 513 591
0521  Lake Silver Elementary 37% 58% 0% 1% 0% 4% 86% 14% 595 659
1221 Lake Sybelia Elementary 60% 34% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 28% 471 589
0651  Lake Weston Elementary 3B3% 63% 0% 1% 1% 2% 67% 33% 539 707
1571 Lake Whitney Elementary 74% 11% 1% 11% 1% 3% 82% 18% 518 566
0561  Lakemont Elementary 2% 1% 0% 5% 0% 6% 65% 35% 666 707
0141 Lakeville Elementary 47%  44% 1% 3% 1% 4% 66% 34% 681 536
0851 Lancaster Elementary 69% 24% 2% 2% 1% 2% 25% 75% 764 795
0331 Laureate Park Elementary 81% 6% 0% 9% 0% 4% 56% 44% 976 791
0213  Lawton Chiles Elementary 76% 17% 0% 3% 0% 3% 31% 69% 644 585
1141 Little River Elementary 69% 21% 0% 2% 1% 6% 32% 68% 413 444
0421 Lockhart Elementary 32%  62% 1% 1% 1% 3% 81% 19% 413 594
0821 Lovell Elementary 73% 23% 1% 0% 1% 3% 37% 63% 761 768
1041  Meadow Woods Elementary 74% 20% 0% 2% 1% 3% 22% 78% 839 791
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Elementary
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi  Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

1021 Metrowest Elementary 54% 39% 0% 4% 1% 2% 60% 40% 640 791
0891  Michael Mccoy Elementary 85% 10% 0% 1% 0% 3% 19% 81% 547 711
1553 Millennia Elementary 66% 28% 0% 4% 0% 2% 37% 63% 1,024 732
1492 Millennia Gardens Elementary 50% 45% 0% 1% 0% 3% 47% 53% 1,028 791
0791 Mollie Ray Elementary 13% 84% 0% 0% 0% 2% 86% 14% 456 605
1582  Moss Park Elementary 79% 9% 0% 7% 1% 5% 51% 49% 1,192 796
0771  Northlake Park Community Elementary 76% 12% 0% 7% 1% 5% 48% 52% 891 830
1501  Oak Hill Elementary 43% 47% 1% 5% 2% 3% 57% 43% 522 606
0212 Oakshire Elementary 81% 14% 0% 4% 0% 1% 23% 77% 667 671
1531  Ocoee Elementary 3% 20% 2% 2% 1% 2% 42% 58% 798 725
1331  Orange Center Elementary 11% 86% 0% 1% 0% 1% 86% 14% 310 412
0271  Orlo Vista Elementary 26% 71% 0% 1% 0% 1% 75% 25% 560 682
0961 Palm Lake Elementary 3% 14% 0% 7% 1% 5% 65% 35% 674 651
1491  Palmetto Elementary 3B% 60% 0% 1% 0% 3% 59% 41% 893 1,022
1361 Phyllis Wheatley Elementary 25%  70% 1% 2% 0% 3% 75% 25% 448 445
1541 Pinar Elementary 84% 13% 0% 1% 1% 2% 19% 81% 384 587
0621  Pine Hills Elementary 13% 84% 0% 0% 0% 2% 85% 15% 700 791
0231 Pineloch Elementary 37% 59% 0% 2% 0% 3% 62% 38% 837 770
0401 Pinewood Elementary 17% 79% 0% 1% 1% 1% 81% 19% 608 558
0941 Prairie Lake Elementary 38% 52% 0% 5% 2% 3% 78% 22% 884 809
0251  Princeton Elementary 8% 12% 0% 3% 0% 6% 82% 18% 427 498
1431 Ridgewood Park Elementary 25% T2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 74% 26% 510 811
0261  Riverdale Elementary 70% 18% 1% 7% 1% 4% 45% 55% 583 554
1251 Riverside Elementary 39% 53% 0% 2% 0% 5% 7% 23% 558 791
0641  Rock Lake Elementary 9% 87% 0% 1% 0% 2% 89% 11% 321 582
1011 Rock Springs Elementary 71% 19% 0% 4% 0% 6% 55% 45% 745 803
0861  Rolling Hills Elementary 12% 83% 0% 1% 0% 3% 85% 15% 462 721
1271 Rosemont Elementary 12% 83% 0% 0% 1% 4% 85% 15% 636 813
1261 Sadler Elementary 3% 21% 0% 1% 0% 4% 22% 78% 887 761
0741 Sally Ride Elementary 1% 21% 0% 4% 0% 3% 44% 56% 457 544
1731  Sand Lake Elementary 72% 9% 0% 16% 0% 3% 71% 29% 520 768
Page 3 of 13

Monday, November 4, 2019



Elementary
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi  Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

1441 Shenandoah Elementary 81% 11% 0% 3% 1% 4% 48% 52% 583 665
1621 Shingle Creek Elementary 44%  52% 1% 1% 1% 1% 57% 43% 868 752
1341 Southwood Elementary 67% 20% 0% 7% 1% 5% 41% 59% 534 571
0841  Spring Lake Elementary 90% 7% 1% 0% 0% 2% 34% 66% 538 572
1771 Stone Lakes Elementary 70% 12% 0% 11% 1% 5% 65% 35% 722 752
1831 Sun Blaze Elementary 78% 10% 1% 7% 1% 4% 36% 64% 1,138 786
1821 Sunridge Elementary 66% 22% 0% 5% 0% 6% 60% 40% 696 812
1371  Sunrise Elementary 8l% 7% 0% 8% 0% 4% 68% 32% 500 551
1776 Sunset Park Elementary 85% 4% 0% 6% 0% 5% 52% 48% 968 753
0811  Tangelo Park Elementary 48% 49% 0% 1% 0% 2% 53% 47% 652 606
0235  Thornebrooke Elementary 74% 12% 0% 9% 1% 4% 75% 25% 725 636
0215  Three Points Elementary 87% 7% 1% 2% 1% 3% 20% 80% 463 654
0361 Tildenville Elementary 70% 23% 0% 1% 1% 5% 46% 54% 599 682
1991  Timber Lakes Elementary 70% 10% 0% 11% 1% 7% 62% 38% 864 792
0431 Union Park Elementary 8% 17% 0% 4% 0% 1% 29% 71% 536 601
0971  Ventura Elementary 8% 17% 0% 1% 1% 2% 20% 80% 734 77
1752 Vista Lakes Elementary 73% 12% 0% 10% 1% 4% 40% 60% 702 731
5861  Washington Shores Elementary 11% 89% 0% 0% 0% 1% 89% 11% 538 644
1024  Water Spring Elementary 82% 7% 0% 6% 1% 5% 61% 39% 964 791
1051  Waterbridge Elementary 79% 11% 1% 5% 2% 4% 33% 67% 1,266 814
1091  Waterford Elementary 73% 16% 1% 5% 1% 4% 51% 49% 700 721
0232  West Creek Elementary 70% 7% 0% 17% 1% 5% 47% 53% 817 642
0253  West Oaks Elementary 7% 92% 0% 0% 1% 0% 90% 10% 592 552
1562  Westbrooke Elementary 65% 23% 1% 6% 0% 4% 66% 34% 668 785
1201  Westpointe Elementary 68% 23% 0% 4% 0% 5% 48% 52% 724 791
1941  Wetherbee Elementary 2% 16% 1% 8% 1% 2% 31% 69% 1,152 758
0322  Whispering Oak Elementary 76% 8% 0% 9% 0% 6% 76% 24% 1,158 659
1611  William Frangus Elementary 26% 70% 0% 2% 0% 2% 76% 24% 462 710
1321 William S Maxey Elementary 43%  46% 1% 3% 1% 6% 59% 41% 411 603
1231  Windermere Elementary 84% 4% 0% 8% 1% 3% 82% 18% 716 726
1171 Winegard Elementary 3% 22% 1% 2% 1% 1% 30% 70% 702 722
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1751  Wolf Lake Elementary
1741  Wyndham Lakes Elementary

0461  Zellwood Elementary

Total: Elementary

Monday, November 4, 2019

White Black Native Asian Pacific

67%
75%

73%

Elementary

Federal Race Category

26%0 0% 3% 0%
17% 1% 5% 1%

2000 0% 1% 1%

Multi
5%
1%

4%

Federal Ethnicity
Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity
76% 24% ‘ 1,115 744
31% 69% 1,006 768
50%  50% ‘ 622 569

83,899 84,541
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Middle Schools
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi  Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

0282  Apopka Middle 67% 28% 0% 2% 1% 2% 53% 47% 1,193 1,076
1763  Avalon Middle 7% 10% 0% 8% 0% 4% 63% 37% 1,051 969
1762 Bridgewater Middle 83% 8% 0% 7% 0% 3% 68% 32% 1,833 1,039
5871  Carver Middle 7% 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 90% 10% 839 1,231
1291 Chain Of Lakes Middle 51% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 58% 42% 1,223 996
0581 College Park Middle 26% 67% 0% 2% 0% 3% 81% 19% 858 783
1391 Conway Middle 79% 14% 0% 2% 1% 4% 37% 63% 844 926
1281  Corner Lake Middle 80% 11% 0% 4% 1% 4% 56% 44% 911 1,095
1121 Discovery Middle 7%  12% 1% 5% 1% 4% 53% 47% 879 975
0245 Freedom Middle 8% 12% 0% 7% 2% 2% 32% 68% 1,245 1,066
0571 Glenridge Middle 73% 13% 0% 9% 0% 4% 56% 44% 1,330 1,211
1681 Gotha Middle 52%  36% 1% 7% 1% 3% 73% 27% 1,210 1,092
1022 Horizon West Middle 84% 7% 0% 7% 0% 2% 47% 53% 1,227 1,194
0131 Howard Middle 71% 23% 0% 2% 1% 4% 76% 24% 1,026 1,074
0381  Hunters Creek Middle 82% 7% 0% 8% 0% 2% 36% 64% 1,325 969
1871 Innovation Middle 82% 10% 1% 4% 0% 3% 41% 59% 1,320 1,200
1151 Judson B Walker Middle 68% 27% 1% 2% 1% 1% 35% 65% 938 1,162
1931 Lake Nona Middle 81% 9% 0% 7% 0% 2% 39% 61% 1,498 1,234
0352  Lakeview Middle 64% 27% 1% 4% 1% 3% 57% 43% 879 1,069
0242 Legacy Middle 2% 17% 0% 7% 1% 3% 39% 61% 871 1,088
1551 Liberty Middle 82% 12% 0% 3% 1% 2% 25% 75% 1,174 1,486
0721 Lockhart Middle 35% 61% 0% 1% 0% 2% 73% 27% 930 610
0731  Maitland Middle 70% 23% 0% 3% 0% 3% 78% 22% 841 932
1381 Meadow Woods Middle 7% 18% 0% 3% 2% 1% 27% 73% 1,024 1,149
1241  Meadowbrook Middle 15% 83% 0% 1% 1% 1% 84% 16% 1,000 1,177
0151 Memorial Middle 21%  70% 1% 0% 0% 2% 73% 27% 873 1,190
0342 Ocoee Middle 55%  36% 1% 5% 1% 2% 64% 36% 1,390 1,305
1682 Odyssey Middle 2% 17% 1% 6% 1% 3% 38% 62% 836 1,074
1671 Piedmont Lakes 62% 33% 1% 1% 1% 3% 56% 44% 1,088 1,027
0921 Robinswood Middle 9% 87% 1% 1% 1% 1% 89% 11% 1,225 947
1703 South Creek Middle 74%  16% 1% 7% 1% 2% 34% 66% 1,148 1,077
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Middle Schools

Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity
White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi  Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity
1031 Southwest Middle 68% 23% 0% 7% 1% 2% 57% 43% 1,543 1,162
1111 Stonewall Jackson Middle 76% 15% 0% 6% 1% 3% 25% 75% 1,064 1,402
1911 Sunridge Middle 73% 16% 0% 8% 0% 3% 74% 26% 1,429 1,125
1852  Timber Springs Middle 68% 17% 0% 9% 0% 6% 55% 45% 997 1,226
0911 Union Park Middle 76%  18% 1% 3% 0% 2% 30% 70% 763 1,318
1133  Westridge Middle 48% 49% 0% 2% 1% 2% 51% 49% 1,266 1,007
1702  Wolf Lake Middle 65% 30% 0% 2% 0% 3% 67% 33% 1,457 1,090
Total: Middle Schools 42,548 41,753
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K-8 Schools
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi  Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

0981  Arbor Ridge K-8 73% 13% 0% 9% 0% 4% 54% 46% 815 776
1851  Audubon Park School 78% 10% 0% 5% 0% 6% 83% 17% 1,007 1,202
0631  Blankner K-8 81% 9% 1% 4% 1% 4% 80% 20% 922 890
0221  Lake Como School 68% 23% 0% 2% 0% 6% 66% 34% 707 1,190

1014 OCPS Academic Center For Excellence 12% 86% 0% 0% 0% 1% 87% 13% 1,111 1,202

0601  Orlando Gifted Academy 71% 16% 0% 7% 0% 6% 80% 20% 276 399
0901 Pershing School 81% 11% 0% 2% 0% 5% 62% 38% 679 1,211
1861  Wedgefield School 81% 12% 1% 2% 1% 4% 70% 30% 980 1,054
1061  Windy Ridge K-8 74% 13% 0% 10% 0% 3% 55% 45% 1,231 1,229
Total: K-8 Schools 7,728 9,153
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High Schools

Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi  Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity
1521  Apopka High 62%  33% 1% 2% 0% 2% 68% 32% 3,406 3,230
0661 Colonial High 81% 13% 1% 3% 0% 2% 26% 74% 3,364 3,742
1651 Cypress Creek High 2% 15% 2% 8% 1% 2% 34% 66% 3,330 2,766
0931  Dr. Phillips High 58% 31% 1% 6% 0% 3% 62% 38% 3,807 2,798
1801 East River High 7% 14% 1% 5% 0% 2% 58% 42% 2,043 3,002
0121  Edgewater High 43% 50% 0% 3% 1% 3% 83% 17% 2,015 2,318
1662 Freedom High 7%  12% 2% 7% 1% 2% 37% 63% 3,836 2,605
5711  Jones High 9% 90% 0% 0% 0% 1% 91% 9% 1,595 1,577
1951 Lake Nona High 82% 9% 1% 5% 0% 3% 41% 59% 3,493 2,807
0671  Maynard Evans High 10% 86% 0% 2% 1% 1% 89% 11% 2,448 2,289
0691 Oak Ridge High 45%  51% 1% 2% 0% 1% 56% 44% 2,497 2,242
0252 Ocoee High 45% 48% 0% 4% 0% 2% 73% 27% 2,605 2,770
1632 Olympia High 62% 26% 1% 8% 1% 3% 67% 33% 3,135 3,262
1631 Timber Creek High 76%  11% 1% 7% 1% 5% 60% 40% 3,476 2,592
1001 University High 71% 14% 1% 9% 1% 4% 44% 56% 2,757 2,589
1542  Wekiva High 43%  50% 1% 3% 1% 3% 70% 30% 2,080 2,706
1511 West Orange High 70% 19% 1% 6% 1% 4% 2% 28% 2,444 2,994
0111  William R Boone High 81% 12% 1% 3% 0% 3% 61% 39% 2,802 2,799
1908  Windermere High School 82% 8% 0% 7% 0% 3% 63% 37% 3,974 2,753
1411  Winter Park High 7%  10% 1% 8% 0% 4% 69% 31% 3,437 3,628
Total: High Schools 58,544 55,469
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0177
0120
0163
1009
0149
0085
0133
0146
1002
0061
0272
0172
0152
0056
0119
0080
1003
0062
0072
0206
0200
0089
0053
0238
0283
0203
0155
0055
0040
1010
0185

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi

Access Charter 73%
Aloma High Charter 70%
Aspire Academy Charter 23%
Bridgeprep Academy Charter 81%

Central Florida Leadership Academy Chart 53%
Chancery High Charter 60%
Cornerstone Academy Charter 80%

Cornerstone Charter Academy High School 79%

Econ River High Charter 79%
Hope Charter 80%
Innovation Montessori High School 71%
Innovation Montessori Ocoee 77%
Innovations Middle Charter 28%
Lake Eola Charter 73%
Legacy High Charter 81%
Legends Academy Charter 8%

Lucious And Emma Nixon Academy Chart 9%
Nap Ford Community Charter 7%
Oakland Avenue Charter 78%
Orange County Preparatory Academy Chart 72%
Orlando Science Elementary Charter 42%

Orlando Science Middle High Charter 43%

Passport Charter 87%
Pinecrest Academy Avalon 63%
Pinecrest Collegiate Academy 82%
Pinecrest Creek Charter 26%
Pinecrest Preparatory Charter 79%
Princeton House Charter 52%

Prosperitas Leadership Academy Charter  19%
Renaissance Charter At Crown Point 42%

Renaissance Charter School At Chickasaw 73%
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Charter Schools

Federal Race Category

18%
23%
75%
17%
42%
36%
10%
11%
14%
12%
17%
13%
69%
18%
10%
91%
91%
91%
8%
20%
23%
21%
7%
16%
0%
2%
16%
38%
79%
45%

21%

1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
2%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
1%
0%
1%
9%
0%
1%
0%
1%
0%

1%

4%
2%
0%
0%
1%
0%
5%
4%
2%
4%

10%
5%
0%
4%
4%
0%
0%
1%
5%
5%

27%

31%
2%

10%
9%
1%
0%
5%
0%
6%

2%

0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
2%
1%
1%
0%
0%
2%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%

0%

3%
4%
1%
2%
3%
2%
4%
3%
4%
3%
2%
5%
2%
6%
5%
0%
0%
0%
7%
1%
6%
4%
5%
7%
0%
1%
3%
4%
1%
5%

2%

Federal Ethnicity

Non-Hisp Hisp
57% 43%
46% 54%
76% 24%
19% 81%
61% 39%
47% 53%
70% 30%
59% 41%
39% 61%
84% 16%
79% 21%
2% 28%
82% 18%
75% 25%
80% 20%
89% 11%
90% 10%
93% 7%
79% 21%
44% 56%
79% 21%
7% 23%
20% 80%
54% 46%
36% 64%
71% 29%
33% 67%
65% 35%
7% 23%
70% 30%
26% 74%

Total Capacity
143

382
104
313
148
381
995
492
245
434
58
640
205
210
213
289
157
105
534
285
710
1,104
173
312
11
97
238
130
147
1,081
1,038
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Charter Schools
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity
White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi  Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity
0033  Renaissance Charter School At Goldenrod 82%  13% 0% 2% 1% 2% 17% 83% 1,209

0204 Renaissance Charter School At Hunters Cre 85% 9% 0% 4% 0% 1% 20% 80% 1,238

0084 Sheeler High Charter 58%  36% 1% 1% 1% 3% 59% 41% 278
0202  Sunshine High Charter 3B% 59% 1% 2% 2% 2% 69% 31% 322
0090 UCP East Charter 3% 17% 0% 4% 1% 5% 54% 46% 362
0065 UCP Orange Charter 7% 19% 0% 0% 1% 5% 32% 68% 177
0070 UCP Pine Hills Charter 200  75% 1% 0% 3% 2% 85% 15% 157

0183  UCP Transitional Learning Academy High 70% 26% 1% 2% 0% 2% 55% 45% 128

0068  UCP West Orange Charter 73% 18% 0% 4% 1% 5% 56% 44% 158

0074  Workforce Advantage Academy Charter 16% 83% 0% 0% 0% 1% 88% 12% 266

Total: Charter Schools 15,669
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0142
0035
0032
0591
0011
0031
1561
3518

Cherokee

Ese Transition
Esteem Academy
Gateway

Hospital Homebound
La Amistad
Magnolia

Mckay Scholarship

Total: Exceptional Education

Monday, November 4, 2019

Exceptional Education
Federal Race Category
White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi
39% 58% 0% 3% 0% 0%
58% 34% 2% 4% 0% 2%
4% 23% 3% 0% 0% 0%
44% 49% 0% 0% 0% 6%
66% 23% 0% % 1% 3%
1% 21% 0% 0% 0% 8%
54% 35% 0% 6% 1% 4%

2% 23% 1% 2% 0% 2%

Federal Ethnicity

Non-Hisp Hisp
69% 31%
65% 35%
7% 23%
70% 30%
49% 51%
79% 21%
68% 32%
57% 43%

Total Capacity
36

147
35
63

124
38

139

1,954
2,536
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Alternative Ed

Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi  Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity
1811  Acceleration East 79%  16% 1% 1% 0% 2% 24% 76% 223
1841  Acceleration West 35% 60% 0% 2% 0% 2% 70% 30% 244
0101  AMIkids Orlando 2% T2% 0% 6% 0% 0% 89% 11% 18
0042  Beta 44% 54% 0% 0% 0% 2% 58% 42% 59
0441 Devereux Treatment Program 70% 30% 0% 0% 0% 0% 80% 20% 30
1311 Juvenile Detention 50% 50% 0% 0% 0% 0% 52% 48% 60
0114  Juvenile Offenders Program 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 8
7023  OCVS Digital Academy 38% 50% 0% 0% 0% 13% 88% 13% 8
7004 OCVS Virtual Franchise 74%  16% 1% 3% 0% 5% 68% 32% 201
7001  OOCVS Virtual Instruction Program 69% 18% 0% 2% 0% 11% 71% 29% 45
8009  Orange Youth Academy 45% 55% 0% 0% 0% 0% 85% 15% 47
1691  Pace Center For Girls 30% 67% 0% 0% 0% 2% 86% 14% 43
0122  Positive Pathways Transition Center 45% 50% 1% 1% 1% 1% 60% 40% 270
0113 Project Compass 57% 43% 0% 0% 0% 0% 57% 43% 28
0041  Simon Youth Found Acad At Outlet Mktplc65%  23% 0% 4% 4% 4% 54% 46% 26
0128  Universal Education Center 62% 22% 5% 0% 3% 8% 65% 35% 37
0395  Village 38% 62% 0% 0% 0% 0% 46% 54% 13
Total: Alternative Ed 1,360
District Total 212,284 190,916
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Exhibit D

T pange Counly Enrollment Summary by School
10/1/2020
Elementary
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

1401  Aloma Elementary 66% 20% 0% 8% 0% 5% 50% 50% 464 547
0321  Andover Elementary 70% 18% 0% 9% 1% 2% 44% 56% 689 646
1282  Apopka Elementary 57% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5% 60% 40% 797 770
0222  Avalon Elementary 79% 10% 0% 6% 0% 5% 67% 33% 627 601
0611 Azalea Park Elementary 82% 10% 0% 4% 1% 3% 28% 2% 432 599
0531 Baldwin Park Elementary 73% 7% 0% 10% 1% 9% 69% 31% 734 688
1392 Bay Lake Elementary 82% % 0% 9% 0% 2% 45% 55% 706 791
1071  Bay Meadows Elementary 62% 12% 0% 19% 0% 7% 69% 31% 672 801
0871  Bonneville Elementary 87% 8% 0% 1% 0% 3% 39% 61% 429 842
0751  Brookshire Elementary 76% 11% 0% 7% 0% 6% 64% 36% 510 593
0217 Camelot Elementary 70% 18% 0% 6% 1% 5% 51% 49% 554 672
1612  Castle Creek Elementary 68% 20% 1% 5% 1% 6% 41% 59% 596 768
1012  Castleview Elementary 80% 6% 0% 10% 1% 2% 55% 45% 686 791
0701 Catalina Elementary 23% 76% 0% 0% 0% 1% 7% 23% 670 754
0711  Cheney Elementary 2% 20% 0% 4% 0% 3% 40% 60% 466 683
0831 Chickasaw Elementary 7%  17% 1% 1% 1% 3% 28% 2% 559 822
0216  Citrus Elementary 30% 57% 1% 8% 1% 3% 81% 19% 479 566
0991 Clay Springs Elementary 75%  16% 1% 2% 1% 6% 50% 50% 700 786
1451  Columbia Elementary 78% 10% 0% 4% 2% 5% 69% 31% 500 780
0551 Conway Elementary 71%  19% 1% 4% 0% 6% 44% 56% 486 572
0156  Cypress Springs Elementary 2% 10% 1% 13% 0% 4% 53% 47% 669 786
1601 Deerwood Elementary 80% 10% 0% 5% 1% 3% 51% 49% 413 472
0511 Dillard Street Elementary 74%  22% 1% 1% 0% 2% 60% 40% 487 562
1181  Dommerich Elementary 87% 8% 0% 2% 0% 4% 86% 14% 553 488
0781 Dover Shores Elementary 8% 17% 1% 2% 0% 2% 35% 65% 387 603
1591  Dr. Phillips Elementary 76% 9% 0% 11% 0% 4% 65% 35% 713 581
0541 Dream Lake Elementary 1% 23% 0% 2% 1% 4% 47% 53% 675 786
1921  Eagle Creek Elementary 79% 9% 0% 7% 1% 4% 38% 62% 972 786
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Elementary
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

0236 Eagles Nest Elementary 17% 79% 0% 0% 1% 3% 80% 20% 625 658
0259  East Lake Elementary 72% 16% 0% 4% 1% 6% 61% 39% 429 682
5841 Eccleston Elementary 10% 90% 0% 0% 0% 0% 91% 9% 425 635
0214  Endeavor Elementary 83% 7% 0% 5% 1% 4% 33% 67% 641 649
0681  Engelwood Elementary 88% 10% 0% 0% 0% 2% 15% 85% 465 791
1971 Forsyth Woods Elementary 78% 14% 0% 3% 1% 4% 33% 67% 498 815
0881  Hiawassee Elementary 9% 88% 1% 1% 0% 1% 89% 11% 584 676
1461 Hidden Oaks Elementary 69% 14% 1% 9% 1% 6% 41% 59% 362 585
0201  Hillcrest Elementary 67% 20% 0% 4% 1% 8% 74% 26% 401 447
1351 Hungerford Elementary 9% 89% 0% 0% 1% 1% 92% 8% 272 437
1191  Hunters Creek Elementary 83% 9% 0% 6% 0% 3% 31% 69% 758 683
1482 Independence Elementary 82% 6% 0% 8% 0% 4% 61% 39% 691 786
1421 Ivey Lane Elementary 12% 88% 0% 0% 0% 0% 86% 14% 310 593
1081 John Young Elementary 66% 16% 0% 12% 2% 4% 43% 57% 639 747
1791  Keenes Crossing Elementary 79% 6% 0% 9% 1% 5% 70% 30% 1,014 812
0311  Killarney Elementary 41% 47% 0% 4% 0% 8% 75% 25% 356 395
0241 Lake Gem Elementary 8% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 91% 9% 568 568
0301 Lake George Elementary 2% 21% 1% 2% 0% 4% 39% 61% 430 591
0521 Lake Silver Elementary 3% 59% 0% 1% 0% 4% 85% 15% 525 659
1221  Lake Sybelia Elementary 59% 36% 0% 3% 1% 1% 74% 26% 404 589
0651 Lake Weston Elementary 34% 63% 0% 1% 1% 1% 68% 32% 485 707
1571  Lake Whitney Elementary 70% 10% 1% 13% 1% 5% 83% 17% 509 566
0561 Lakemont Elementary 2% 1% 0% 5% 0% 6% 63% 37% 558 707
0141  Lakeville Elementary 44% 46% 1% 3% 1% 4% 68% 32% 598 536
0851 Lancaster Elementary 69% 25% 2% 2% 1% 2% 27% 73% 653 795
0331 Laureate Park Elementary 78% 6% 0% 10% 0% 5% 53% 47% 895 791
0213  Lawton Chiles Elementary 5%  17% 0% 3% 1% 4% 32% 68% 592 585
1141 Little River Elementary 71%  20% 1% 4% 0% 3% 30% 70% 401 444
0421  Lockhart Elementary 28% 67% 1% 0% 1% 4% 83% 17% 362 594
0821 Lovell Elementary 5% 21% 0% 0% 1% 2% 36% 64% 661 768
1041  Meadow Woods Elementary 4% 20% 0% 2% 1% 4% 23% 7% 742 791
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Elementary
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

1021 Metrowest Elementary 51% 42% 0% 5% 1% 1% 64% 36% 576 791
0891  Michael Mccoy Elementary 86% 10% 0% 0% 0% 3% 17% 83% 505 711
1553 Millennia Elementary 67% 27% 0% 4% 0% 2% 36% 64% 835 732
1492  Millennia Gardens Elementary 48% 47% 0% 1% 0% 3% 49% 51% 838 791
0791 Mollie Ray Elementary 13% 84% 1% 0% 1% 1% 86% 14% 397 605
1582 Moss Park Elementary 79% 9% 0% 6% 1% 5% 51% 49% 944 796

0771  Northlake Park Community Elementary ~ 81% 7% 0% 8% 0% 5% 49% 51% 642 830

1501 Oak Hill Elementary 43% 47% 1% 4% 1% 3% 59% 41% 417 606
0212  Oakshire Elementary 82% 14% 0% 4% 0% 0% 22% 78% 551 671
1531 Ocoee Elementary 70% 23% 2% 2% 1% 2% 43% 57% 669 725
1331  Orange Center Elementary 14% 82% 1% 0% 1% 2% 83% 17% 293 412
0271 Orlo Vista Elementary 2800 T71% 0% 0% 0% 1% 71% 29% 503 682
0961 Palm Lake Elementary 7% 12% 0% 7% 1% 3% 64% 36% 669 651
1491 Palmetto Elementary 3B% 62% 0% 1% 0% 2% 59% 41% 856 1,022
1361  Phyllis Wheatley Elementary 24% T4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 77% 23% 404 445
1541 Pinar Elementary 83% 15% 0% 1% 1% 1% 17% 83% 361 587
0621 Pine Hills Elementary 15% 82% 0% 0% 0% 2% 85% 15% 603 791
0231 Pineloch Elementary 32% 64% 0% 2% 0% 2% 68% 32% 721 770
0401 Pinewood Elementary 17% 79% 0% 1% 1% 1% 82% 18% 541 558
0941  Prairie Lake Elementary 36% 51% 0% 7% 2% 4% 78% 22% 796 809
0251 Princeton Elementary 7% 13% 0% 2% 0% 7% 83% 17% 423 498
1431  Ridgewood Park Elementary 26% 70% 1% 1% 1% 2% 71% 29% 439 811
0261 Riverdale Elementary 69% 19% 1% 8% 1% 3% 44% 56% 558 554
1251  Riverside Elementary 36% 56% 0% 3% 0% 5% 76% 24% 490 791
0641 Rock Lake Elementary 12%  84% 1% 1% 0% 1% 89% 11% 283 582
1011 Rock Springs Elementary 70% 21% 0% 4% 0% 5% 56% 44% 668 803
0861 Rolling Hills Elementary 14% 81% 0% 1% 0% 3% 85% 15% 470 721
1271 Rosemont Elementary 10% 84% 0% 0% 1% 4% 85% 15% 519 813
1261  Sadler Elementary 76% 19% 0% 1% 0% 3% 21% 79% 759 761
0741 Sally Ride Elementary 74% 19% 0% 4% 0% 3% 44% 56% 395 544
1731  Sand Lake Elementary 73% 10% 1% 13% 0% 3% 65% 35% 554 768
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Elementary
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

1441 Shenandoah Elementary 79% 13% 0% 2% 1% 5% 46% 54% 505 665
1621  Shingle Creek Elementary 43% 52% 1% 1% 1% 2% 58% 42% 728 752
1341 Southwood Elementary 68% 20% 0% 7% 1% 4% 41% 59% 480 571
0841  Spring Lake Elementary 91% 6% 0% 0% 0% 3% 32% 68% 466 572
1771 Stone Lakes Elementary 70% 13% 0% 12% 1% 5% 64% 36% 668 752
0520 Summerlake Elementary 81% 5% 0% 9% 0% 4% 63% 37% 844 791
1831 Sun Blaze Elementary 7% 8% 1% 8% 1% 6% 42% 58% 770 786
1821 Sunridge Elementary 66% 21% 0% 5% 1% 7% 59% 41% 660 812
1371 Sunrise Elementary 81% 6% 0% 9% 0% 4% 69% 31% 438 551
1776 Sunset Park Elementary 84% 5% 0% 5% 0% 5% 52% 48% 804 753
1023  Sunshine Elementary 83% 8% 0% 4% 2% 3% 36% 64% 585 791
0811  Tangelo Park Elementary 23% T74% 0% 0% 0% 2% 76% 24% 437 606
0235  Thornebrooke Elementary 70% 15% 1% 10% 0% 4% 76% 24% 585 636
0215  Three Points Elementary 85% 8% 1% 2% 1% 3% 19% 81% 442 654
0361  Tildenville Elementary 69% 24% 0% 1% 1% 5% 47% 53% 508 682
1991 Timber Lakes Elementary 69% 10% 0% 12% 1% 8% 61% 39% 756 792
0431 Union Park Elementary 7%  17% 0% 3% 0% 2% 30% 70% 496 601
0971 Ventura Elementary 7% 19% 0% 1% 1% 1% 23% 77% 623 777
1752 Vista Lakes Elementary 74%  13% 1% 9% 1% 2% 40% 60% 616 731
0510  Vista Pointe Elementary 79% 15% 0% 2% 1% 3% 22% 78% 459 791
5861  Washington Shores Elementary 9% 89% 0% 0% 0% 1% 91% 9% 430 644
1024  Water Spring Elementary 84% 6% 0% 5% 1% 4% 58% 42% 702 791
1051  Waterbridge Elementary 8% 14% 1% 4% 1% 2% 28% 72% 655 814
1091  Waterford Elementary 2% 16% 1% 5% 1% 6% 49% 51% 555 721
0232 West Creek Elementary 74% % 1% 14% 1% 4% 46% 54% 682 642
0253 West Oaks Elementary 7% 92% 0% 0% 1% 0% 91% 9% 539 552
1562  Westbrooke Elementary 62% 25% 1% 6% 1% 5% 67% 33% 550 785
1201 Westpointe Elementary 68% 24% 0% 3% 0% 5% 49% 51% 672 791
1941  Wetherbee Elementary 73% 15% 0% 9% 1% 1% 32% 68% 1,066 758
0322 Whispering Oak Elementary 7% 8% 0% 9% 1% 5% 74% 26% 1,034 659
1611 William Frangus Elementary 28% 69% 0% 1% 0% 2% 76% 24% 377 710
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Elementary
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

1321  William S Maxey Elementary 3%  52% 1% 3% 1% 5% 62% 38% 400 603
1231  Windermere Elementary 82% 4% 0% 10% 1% 3% 83% 17% 634 726
1171  Winegard Elementary 74% 21% 1% 2% 1% 1% 28% 2% 631 722
1751  Wolf Lake Elementary 64% 27% 0% 3% 0% 5% 7% 23% 983 744
1741  Wyndham Lakes Elementary 74% 18% 1% 5% 1% 2% 32% 68% 933 768
0461 Zellwood Elementary 73% 22% 0% 1% 1% 3% 50% 50% 562 569
Total: Elementary 74,434 86,914
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Middle Schools
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

0282 Apopka Middle 66% 29% 0% 2% 1% 2% 53% 47% 1,098 1,076
1763 Avalon Middle 75%  10% 1% 9% 1% 5% 63% 37% 988 970
1762 Bridgewater Middle 82% 8% 0% 7% 0% 3% 64% 36% 1,797 1,040
5871 Carver Middle 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 88% 12% 752 1,231
1291 Chain Of Lakes Middle 48%  43% 1% 4% 1% 4% 59% 41% 1,157 996
0581 College Park Middle 25% 69% 0% 2% 0% 4% 84% 16% 778 783
1391 Conway Middle 8% 16% 0% 1% 1% 4% 37% 63% 708 926
1281 Corner Lake Middle 78% 14% 0% 4% 1% 3% 54% 46% 807 1,096
1121 Discovery Middle 5% 13% 1% 4% 1% 6% 51% 49% 781 975
0245 Freedom Middle 7% 12% 0% 8% 1% 2% 34% 66% 1,095 1,066
0571  Glenridge Middle 2% 14% 0% 9% 0% 5% 54% 46% 1,168 1,211
1681 Gotha Middle 53%  36% 1% 6% 1% 3% 71% 29% 1,129 1,093
1022 Horizon West Middle 85% 6% 0% 7% 0% 2% 47% 53% 1,232 1,194
0131 Howard Middle 68% 24% 0% 2% 1% 4% 75% 25% 983 1,075
0381  Hunters Creek Middle 82% 6% 0% 8% 1% 2% 34% 66% 1,222 969
1871 Innovation Middle 80% 12% 0% 5% 1% 2% 41% 59% 1,220 1,201
1151 Judson B Walker Middle 71%  24% 1% 2% 1% 1% 33% 67% 905 1,163
1931 Lake Nona Middle 80% 9% 0% 7% 0% 3% 39% 61% 1,472 1,235
0352 Lakeview Middle 64% 27% 1% 4% 1% 3% 59% 41% 828 1,069
0242  Legacy Middle 70% 17% 1% 8% 1% 3% 39% 61% 777 1,089
1551 Liberty Middle 80% 13% 0% 3% 1% 2% 27% 73% 1,081 1,487
0721  Lockhart Middle 4%  62% 0% 1% 0% 2% 73% 27% 837 611
0731 Maitland Middle 70% 21% 0% 4% 0% 4% 79% 21% 738 932
1381 Meadow Woods Middle 5% 20% 0% 3% 1% 1% 27% 73% 951 1,150
1241 Meadowbrook Middle 14% 84% 0% 1% 1% 1% 85% 15% 939 1,178
0151 Memorial Middle 21% 71% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 28% 845 1,191
0342 Ocoee Middle 54%  37% 1% 4% 1% 2% 60% 40% 1,254 1,305
1682 Odyssey Middle 74% 16% 0% 7% 1% 3% 36% 64% 740 1,074
1671  Piedmont Lakes 63% 31% 1% 1% 1% 3% 53% 47% 1,016 1,028
0921 Robinswood Middle 9% 88% 0% 1% 0% 1% 90% 10% 1,163 947
1703 South Creek Middle 2% 17% 1% 7% 1% 1% 33% 67% 1,077 1,077
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Middle Schools
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

1031 Southwest Middle 66% 23% 0% 8% 0% 2% 59% 41% 1,399 1,163
1111 Stonewall Jackson Middle 8% 14% 1% 5% 1% 2% 25% 75% 995 1,402
1911 Sunridge Middle 74% 15% 0% 7% 0% 3% 73% 27% 1,339 1,126
1852  Timber Springs Middle 68% 17% 0% 9% 0% 6% 56% 44% 933 1,227
0911 Union Park Middle 7% 19% 0% 3% 1% 2% 29% 71% 749 1,318
1133 Westridge Middle 46% 50% 0% 1% 0% 2% 52% 48% 1,202 1,007
1702 Wolf Lake Middle 62% 31% 0% 2% 0% 4% 67% 33% 1,321 1,091
Total: Middle Schools 39,476 41,772
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K-8 Schools
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

0981 Arbor Ridge K-8 3% 12% 0% 10% 0% 5% 54% 46% 755 776
1851  Audubon Park School 78% 10% 0% 5% 0% 6% 83% 17% 1,009 1,202
0631 Blankner K-8 82% 8% 0% 4% 1% 5% 7% 23% 789 891
0221  Lake Como School 2% 21% 0% 1% 0% 5% 64% 36% 704 1,190

1014 OCPS Academic Center For Excellence 12% 86% 0% 0% 0% 2% 88% 12% 1,043 1,202

0601  Orlando Gifted Academy 70% 16% 0% 7% 0% 6% 79% 21% 287 399
0901  Pershing School 81% 10% 1% 2% 1% 5% 63% 37% 721 1,211
1861  Wedgefield School 82% 11% 0% 2% 1% 4% 67% 33% 883 1,054
1061  Windy Ridge K-8 73% 13% 0% 11% 0% 3% 54% 46% 1,147 1,229
Total: K-8 Schools 7,338 9,154
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High Schools
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

1521 Apopka High 62% 33% 0% 2% 0% 2% 67% 33% 3,419 3,231
0661 Colonial High 81% 13% 1% 3% 1% 2% 25% 75% 3,290 3,743
1651 Cypress Creek High 73%  16% 1% 7% 1% 2% 33% 67% 3,196 2,766
0931  Dr. Phillips High 58% 32% 0% 7% 0% 3% 61% 39% 3,608 2,799
1801 East River High 78%  14% 1% 4% 1% 2% 57% 43% 1,959 3,002
0121 Edgewater High 41% 52% 0% 3% 0% 3% 82% 18% 1,935 2,318
1662 Freedom High 78% 12% 1% 6% 0% 2% 36% 64% 3,577 2,606
5711 Jones High 10% 8% 0% 0% 0% 1% 90% 10% 1,632 1,578
1951  Lake Nona High 82% 9% 0% 6% 1% 2% 39% 61% 3,523 2,807
0671 Maynard Evans High 10%  86% 1% 2% 0% 1% 89% 11% 2,516 2,289
0691  Oak Ridge High 45% 50% 0% 2% 0% 1% 55% 45% 2,610 2,242
0252 Ocoee High 43%  49% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 28% 2,424 2,770
1632  Olympia High 60% 28% 1% 8% 1% 3% 67% 33% 2970 3,263
1631 Timber Creek High 76%  12% 1% 7% 1% 5% 60% 40% 3,561 2,592
1001 University High 70%  15% 1% 9% 1% 4% 43% 57% 2,566 2,590
1542 Wekiva High 44%  50% 1% 3% 0% 2% 68% 32% 2,111 2,707
1511 West Orange High 70%  19% 1% 7% 1% 4% 71% 29% 2,410 2,994
0111 William R Boone High 82% 11% 1% 2% 0% 3% 60% 40% 2,861 2,799
1908 Windermere High School 82% 8% 0% 7% 0% 2% 62% 38% 4,206 2,753
1411 Winter Park High 77% 10% 0% 8% 0% 4% 69% 31% 3,370 3,628
Total: High Schools 57,744 55,477
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Charter Schools
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

0177 Access Charter 69% 19% 0% 7% 1% 4% 55% 45% 134
0120  Aloma High Charter 66%  26% 1% 1% 0% 5% 51% 49% 357
0163 Aspire Academy Charter 16% 80% 0% 0% 1% 2% 79% 21% 91
1009  Bridgeprep Academy Charter 81% 16% 0% 0% 1% 1% 16% 84% 305

0149  Central Florida Leadership Academy Chart 55% 39% 0% 3% 0% 3% 62% 38% 117
0085  Chancery High Charter 58% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 45% 55% 395
0133  Cornerstone Academy Charter 78% 11% 0% 6% 0% 5% 70% 30% 984

0146  Cornerstone Charter Academy High School 80%  10% 2% 4% 1% 4% 57% 43% 528

1002 Econ River High Charter 80% 14% 1% 1% 1% 3% 39% 61% 277
0061 Hope Charter 78% 15% 0% 4% 0% 3% 85% 15% 423
0272 Innovation Montessori High School 78% 15% 0% 4% 0% 3% 72% 28% 78
0172 Innovation Montessori Ocoee 74% 12% 0% 6% 0% 7% 72% 28% 661
0152  Innovations Middle Charter 22% 76% 0% 1% 0% 2% 81% 19% 175
0056 Lake Eola Charter 67% 22% 0% 5% 0% 6% 81% 19% 216
0119  Legacy High Charter 81% 11% 0% 5% 0% 3% 81% 19% 209
0080  Legends Academy Charter 4% 9%% 0% 0% 0% 0% 92% 8% 333

1003  Lucious And Emma Nixon Academy Chart 5% 93% 0% 0% 1% 1% 89% 11% 102
0072 Oakland Avenue Charter 76% 8% 0% 5% 2% 8% 78% 22% 521
0206 Orange County Preparatory Academy Chart71%  19% 0% 5% 2% 3% 37% 63% 260
0200  Orlando Science Elementary Charter 42% 23% 1% 29% 0% 5% 79% 21% 725

0089  Orlando Science Middle High Charter 41% 21% 1% 33% 0% 4% 78% 22% 1,218

0053  Passport Charter 86% 8% 0% 2% 0% 3% 18% 82% 174
0238  Pinecrest Academy Avalon 66% 13% 1% 11% 2% 7% 51% 49% 366
0283  Pinecrest Collegiate Academy 69% 15% 0% 15% 0% 0% 54% 46% 13
0203  Pinecrest Creek Charter 26% T72% 0% 1% 0% 1% 70% 30% 100
0155 Pinecrest Preparatory Charter 9%  16% 1% 1% 0% 3% 37% 63% 235
0055  Princeton House Charter 50% 42% 0% 4% 0% 5% 64% 36% 125

0040  Prosperitas Leadership Academy Charter 17% 81% 1% 0% 0% 1% 79% 21% 139
1010  Renaissance Charter At Crown Point 39% 48% 0% 6% 2% 5% 70% 30% 1,130
0185  Renaissance Charter School At Chickasaw 73% 22% 0% 2% 1% 2% 26% 74% 963
0033  Renaissance Charter School At Goldenrod 83% 13% 0% 2% 1% 2% 17% 83% 1,183
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0204
0084
0202
0184
0090
0065
0070
0183
0068
0074

Total:

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi

Renaissance Charter School At Hunters Cre 86%

Sheeler High Charter 52%
Sunshine High Charter 39%
UCP Bailes Community Academy 73%
UCP East Charter 75%
UCP Orange Charter 74%
UCP Pine Hills Charter 24%

UCP Transitional Learning Academy High 66%
UCP West Orange Charter 69%

Workforce Advantage Academy Charter  12%

Charter Schools
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Charter Schools

Federal Race Category

8%
44%
55%
15%
14%
21%
70%
29%
20%

87%

0%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
1%
1%
0%

0%

4%
1%
1%
3%
5%
1%
1%
1%
3%

0%

1%
1%
1%
0%
1%
1%
2%
0%
1%

0%

1%
1%
3%
8%
4%
3%
2%
3%
8%

2%

Federal Ethnicity

Non-Hisp Hisp
18% 82%
61% 39%
64% 36%
49% 51%
47% 53%
31% 69%
79% 21%
53% 47%
50% 50%
89% 11%

Total Capacity
1,314

293

417

332

93

175

178

146

164

199

15,848
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Exceptional Education
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity

0142 Cherokee 50% 47% 0% 3% 0% 0% 63% 38% 32
0035  Ese Transition 5% 34% 2% 3% 0% 1% 63% 37% 149
0032 Esteem Academy 82% 14% 0% 0% 0% 4% 82% 18% 28
0591 Gateway 45% 47% 0% 0% 0% 9% 2% 28% 58
0011 Hospital Homebound 70% 19% 0% 6% 1% 4% 55% 45% 104
0031 La Amistad 94% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 89% 11% 18
1561 Magnolia 56% 35% 0% 4% 0% 4% 65% 35% 113
3518 Mckay Scholarship 73% 22% 1% 2% 0% 2% 57% 43% 1,840
Total: Exceptional Education 2,342
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1811
1841
0101
0042
0441
1311
0114
7023
7004
7001
8009
1691
0122
0113
5831
0041
0128
0395

Total:

Acceleration East

Acceleration West

AMIkids Orlando

Beta

Devereux Treatment Program
Juvenile Detention

Juvenile Offenders Program

OCVS Digital Academy

OCVS Virtual Franchise

OOCVS Virtual Instruction Program
Orange Youth Academy

Pace Center For Girls

Positive Pathways Transition Center
Project Compass

Randall Academy

Simon Youth Found Acad At Outlet Mktpl

Universal Education Center

Village

Alternative Ed
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White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi

81%
44%
50%
60%
66%
31%
23%
100%
67%
67%
51%
42%
43%
39%
67%
56%
59%

15%

Alternative Ed

Federal Race Category

16%
51%
47%
38%
34%
69%
7%
0%
22%
17%
49%
520
53%
50%
22%
34%
29%

69%

1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
3%
0%
6%
0%
3%
6%

0%

0%
2%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
5%
3%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%

0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
11%
3%
0%

0%

2%
2%
3%
2%
0%
0%
0%
0%
5%
14%
0%
3%
3%
6%
0%
3%
6%

15%

Federal Ethnicity

Non-Hisp Hisp
19% 81%
66% 34%
70% 30%
42% 58%
84% 16%
7% 23%
7% 23%

0% 100%
62% 38%
61% 39%
7% 23%
82% 18%
67% 33%
56% 44%
44% 56%
56% 44%
71% 29%
7% 23%

Total Capacity
181

261
30
48
32
39
13

1
4,028
36
47
33
144

18

32
17
13

4,982
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Other
Federal Race Category Federal Ethnicity

White Black Native Asian Pacific Multi Non-Hisp Hisp Total Capacity
3900  Family Empowerment Scholarship Program64% 33% 0% 1% 0% 1% 64% 36% 1,946

Total: Other 1,946

District Total 204,110 193,317
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Enrollment Summary by Grade

10/1/2020

School Type PreK KG 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 Total
Traditional 2,356 10,850 12,281 12,778 13,171 14,399 13,476 13,700 14,378 13,869 15,549 14,518 14,226 13,437 178,992
Exceptional Ed 16 33 42 73 104 104 163 209 220 226 243 237 203 469 2,342
Alternative Ed 28 386 401 345 307 268 270 314 410 456 404 478 524 390 4,982
Charter 221 1,332 1,373 1,360 1,363 1,392 1,295 1,356 1,220 1,256 569 517 835 1,758 15,848
Other 5 692 185 188 198 118 128 143 84 79 62 30 34 1,946
2,621 12,606 14,789 14,741 15,133 16,361 15,322 15,707 16,371 15,891 16,844 15,812 15,818 16,088 204,110
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Race and Ethnicity for District 10/1/2020

School Type White % Black % American Asian % Native Multi- Non-Hisp %  Hisp % | Total Count
Indian % Hawaiian %  Racial %
Elementary 63% 28% 0% 5% 1% 4% 55% 45% 74,434
Middle Schools 64% 28% 0% 5% 1% 3% 55% 45% 39,476
K-8 Schools 68% 23% 0% 5% 0% 4% 70% 30% 7,338
High Schools 64% 27% 1% 5% 1% 3% 58% 42% 57,744
Charter Schools 63% 26% 0% 7% 1% 4% 55% 45% 15,848
Exceptional Education 70% 24% 1% 3% 0% 3% 59% 41% 2,342
Alternative Ed 65% 26% 1% 4% 0% 5% 61% 39% 4,982
Other 64% 33% 0% 1% 0% 1% 64% 36% 1,946
64% 27% 0% 5% 1% 3% 57% 43% 204,110
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